[Report of the Medical Officer of Health for Greenwich Borough].

Contributors

Greenwich (London, England). Metropolitan Borough.

Publication/Creation
[1950]

Persistent URL
https://wellcomecollection.org/works/berwzgaj

License and attribution

You have permission to make copies of this work under a Creative Commons,
Attribution, Non-commercial license.

Non-commercial use includes private study, academic research, teaching,
and other activities that are not primarily intended for, or directed towards,
commercial advantage or private monetary compensation. See the Legal
Code for further information.

Image source should be attributed as specified in the full catalogue record. If
no source is given the image should be attributed to Wellcome Collection.

Wellcome Collection

183 Euston Road

London NW1 2BE UK

T +44 (0)20 7611 8722

E library@wellcomecollection.org
https://wellcomecollection.org



http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/legalcode
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/legalcode







detropolitan
Borough of Greenwich

REPORT

of the

MEDICAL OFFICER OF HEALTH

FOR THE YEAR

1949

Printed by
Freame, Manning & Co., Lid.
Lewisham, S.E. 13






CONTENTS

Pace
Pusric HEavrH COMMITTEE ... 3
INTRODUCTORY ... 6
SecTiON A.—GENERAL AND VITAL STATISTICS 10
i B.—GENERAL PROVISIONS OF

HEALTH SERVICES IN THE AREA 20
. C.—SANITARY CIROUMSTANCES OF THE AREA 27
- D.—Hovusixeg ... 43
»  E.—INsSPECTION AND SuPERVISION OoF Foop s . 51

- F.—PREVALENCE OF, AND CoNTROL OVER,
InFECcTIOUS DISEASES 64

APPENDIX—STATISTICAL TABLES






3

PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE
as at 31/12/49.

The Mayor :
Councillor G. Bruce, J.P.,
and 13 Members.

Councillor Mrs. A. D. A. Kexxepy (Chairman)
Councillor H. W. Gormax (Vice-Chairman)

Aldermen :

Mrs. C. BErry, Mrs. F. CArTER, Miss. M. GoLLoGLY
and A. E. RUTTER

Councillors :
A. C. CHRISP W. O. LiTTLER
Mrs. J. GoLLoGgLY D. P. Ly~ca
Mrs. L. HiLLDRITH Miss K. E. H. Ross
Dr. W. SmiTH

Powers and Duties of the Public Health Committee :

1.—The Committee shall consist of 13 members of the Council.
2.—There shall stand referred to the Committee all matters relating

to the powers and duties of the Council under Acts of Parlia-
ment, bye-laws and regulations dealing with the public health
and the sanitary condition of the Borough ; the adminis-
tration of the Food and Drugs Act, 1938 and any regulations
dealing with the preparation, storage and sale of Food and
Drugs ; the powers and duties of the Council under enact-
ment relating to milk and dairies.

3.—Without prejudice to the generality of the provisions of the

preceding paragraph, the powers and duties of the Council to
serve and receive Notices, take proceedings and empower
officers to make complaints and take proceedings on the
Council’s behalf, and otherwise to enforce the provisions of
the Public Health (London) Act, 1936, other than those
specified in Part I of the First Schedule to such Acts, the
functions of the Council under Section 14 of the Food and
Drugs Act, 1938 (registration of premises used in connection
with manufacture or sale of ice-cream, preserved food, etc.)
the Food and Drugs (Milk and Diaries) Act, 1944 and the Milk



4

(Special Designations) Act, 1949, and all Regulations made
or to be made under such last mentioned statutes and under
the Slaughter of Animals Act, 1933 (licensing of slaughtermen)
and also the functions of the Council under the Bye-law
dealing with the deposit of rubbish on vacant sites in the
Borough, shall be delegated to the Committee.,

4.—All plans for the drainage and re-drainage of buildings in the
Borough shall be considered by the Committee, and all works
of drainage and re-drainage of buildings shall be carried out
under their jurisdiction,

5.—The Committee shall have the control of any Mortuary and of
any disinfecting apparatus and plant provided and main-
tained by the Council, as well as public sanitary conveniences
and conveniences maintained by the Council.

6.—The Committee shall have the control of all public drinking
fountains other than those provided in any open space or
other property belonging to the Council and coming within
the jurisdiction of any other Committee.

7.—The powers and duties of the Council in connection with the
repair, closure or demolition of individual insanitary dwellings
and the duty of the Council to issue certificates under Section
5 (1) of the Rent and Mortgage Interest Restrictions Act,
1923 and Section 12 of the Rent and Mortgage Interest
Restrictions (Amendment) Act, 1933 and the issue of reports
under Section 5(2) of the former Act, shall stand referred to
the Committee.



]

STAFF.
as at 31/12/49.

Medical Officer of Health :
Joux Kerr BrownN, B.Se., M.B., Ch.B., D.P.H.

Public Analyst :
H. A. WiLriams, Ph.D., AC.G.F.C.,, F.RIC.
(Part-time)

District Sanitary Inspectors :
ac W. H. Corrins (Senior)
abe S. A. RADFORD.
ab G. W. HEATH.
abd J. ASHMORE.
ab J. E. MiLLwAY.
ae Miss E. ARNOLD.
a J.G. Lyons.

a H. L. Davigs

Food Inspectors :

ab H. L. BENNETT. (Senior)
ab J. COLLIER.

Secabies Clinic Nurse :
Mrs. C. CurLeN, S.R.N.

CLERICAL STAFF.

L. A. WestacorT (Chief Clerk) Mrs. V. I. STARR.
A. H. WiLcox. Mrs. H. J. Reappy.
C. W. SPORE. A. H. Hammoxp (Temporary)
J. F. VICKERS. Miss R. P. WiLLiams (Temporary)
K. ALLum W. A. Pearce (Conveniences
F. B. OsBORN. (a.wa.y on National Superintendent)
Service)
DISINFECTING STAFF.

G. Hooxk (Foreman) A. Moore.

T. Smrra (Motor Driver). W. CLEMENTS,

A. NasH. H. C. W. SoARFF.

RODENT CONTROL, FLY DISINFESTATION, ETC.
C. WeymouTH — Investigator and a Team of eight men

a Certificated Sanitary Inspector.

- Meat and Other Foods, ete.
- Smoke Inspector.

Sis Housing Officer

" Health Visitor.

s R0 o



Pusric HEautH DEPARTMENT,
Towx Harw, S.E.10
June, 1950

To the Mayor, Aldermen and Councillors,
Metropolitan Borough of Greenwich.

Ladies and Gentlemen,

It is my pleasure to present this, my first Annual Report on the
state of the health of the Metropolitan Borough of Greenwich for
1949.

Dr. Waldron, my predecessor in this office, acted in a part-
time capacity until June 6th, when I took up my appointment. I
extend to him my thanks and good wishes.

The population continues to increase and is approaching pre-
war level.

The birth rate shows a slight decrease and the death rate a slight
increase from last year, but both compare favourably with the
National rates.

- The Infantile Mortality rate of 24 per 1,000 live births is the
lowest ever recorded in the history of the Borough and is most
gratifying.

Generally speaking, Infectious Diseases still decline. Scarlet
fever, however, increased slightly from 73 notifications in 1948 to
128 this year, but the disease was mild in character,

Whooping Cough has declined from 385 to 194, How much this
decline is due to immunisation is as yet difficult to assess, but it is
pleasing to note that Diphtheria is now practically non-existent in
Greenwich—there were only two cases last year as opposed to 9 in
1948,

Pulmonary Tuberculosis has increased from 109 to 117 and it
is interesting to note that a high proportion of cases are notified
from the Kidbrooke area where the L.C.C. are giving high priority
to the rehousing of tuberculous families. This raises the question
of the wisdom of housing healthy families in close proximity to
tuberculous cases, especially where there are young children, and
to my mind the practice is not without some danger.

This year saw a sharp rise throughout the country in the inci-
dence of Infantile Paralysis. Fortunately, in Greenwich we had

only 4 confirmed cases. In 1948 we had 5 and in 1947, which was
an epidemic year, there were 16.



7

Towards the end of the year it was decided to make use of the
Public Health Laboratory Services in connection with the bacterio-
logical examination and grading of milks, ice-cream, water and other
specimens of a public health nature; but Seamen’s Hospital
Laboratory continues to serve the requirements of General Practi-
tioners. These new arrangements are working smoothly.

Under Section 31 of the National Assistance Act, 1948, prepara-
tions have been made for the Borough Council to make a contribu-
tion of £200 per annum to the British Red Cross Society towards the
cost of supplymg hot midday meals to old people who, by reason of
infirmity or illness, would benefit from a regular midday meal.

The meals are collected by the Red Cross van from the Londoners’
Meals Service and are subsidised by the London County Council to
the extent of 4d. per meal and are delivered to the homes of the old
people at a cost to them of 8d.

Although there is no provision in the Act, I hope that in the
future the Red Cross may be able to extend their activities to include
bedridden invalids of all ages, e.g., tuberculous patients. Whether
this would be a function of the Local Health Authority or the Borough
Council would have to be agreed.

While on the subject of old people, it should be remembered
that they, as an age group, have been least well provided for under
the new Health Act. The Sanitary Inspectors, and particularly
the Lady Sanitary Inspector, are constantly bringing to my notice
old people living in insanitary conditions, suffering from infirmity
or illness, with no relative willing or able to help them.

Institutions are full and there are long waiting lists for beds at
St. Alfege’s Hospital. Nevertheless, we supply to the Superintendent
of that hospital reports on the domestic circumstances of the old
people on the waiting list and every effort is made to find a bed for
those whose home conditions and circumstances are most pitiable.
I consider the association between St. Alfege’s Hospital and this
Department to be most useful and I appreciate the reliance which
Dr. Young, the Physician Superintendent, places on our reports.

Powers under Section 47 of the National Assistance Act, 1948,
have, fortunately, not been required. This section deals with the
compulsory removal from their homes of aged and infirm persons
unable to care for themselves by reason of grave chronic illness or
other cause, and living in insanitary conditions. It is our experience
that most old people are only too willing to be removed to a place
where they can be nursed and cared for.

Work associated with the old people, of course, is intimately



8

bound up with the Home Help Service, the Social Welfare Iepart-
ment of the L.C.C., the British Red Cross, the W.V.8., the Old
People’s Welfare Association and the Old Age Pensioners’ Associa-
tion, and the Lady Sanitary Inspector is in frequent contact with
such organisations.

It would appear, from the reports of the Chief Medical Officer
of the Ministry of Health, that outbreaks of food poisoning are
increasing. The outbreaks reported to the Ministry since the War
are as follows :—

1045 ... .. 422
1946 ... s D98
1987 .. ... 165
1948 ... ... 964

Great publicity has been given to the need for greater care in
handling and preparing food ; this is all the more important because
of the increased numbers of the population who now use restaurants
and canteens. There can be little doubt that this factor is largely
contributory to the present high figures of notified food poisoning.
This being so, it behoves all Health Departments to ensure that the
highest possible standards of hygiene are practised in food establis h-
ments in their areas, and this should apply not only to catering
establishments—although they are perhaps of primary importance—
but to all premises where food is stored, handled, prepared or dis-
tributed.

Local Authorities have certain well-defined powers under
Sections 13 and 14 of the Food and Drugs Act, but these legal
standards are not sufficiently exhaustive. A more personal approach
is desirable with a view to encouraging a standard of hygiene which
is practised voluntarily and at the same time goes much further than
enforcible legal standards.

With this in view, we in Greenwich are contemplating the
inauguration of a Guild of Hygiene which will embrace not only the
food and drink trades but such people as hairdressers and laundry
workers. We are prepared to draw up codes of practice with which
each member of the Guild will be required to comply. Already we
have been promised the active support of progressive traders and
business people in sufficient numbers to warrant the launching of a
Guild in the early New Year. The success or failure of such a Guild
rests with the traders themselves and with the general public, who
receive as high or as low a standard of hygiene as they are prepared
to accept.

It is not our intention to launch on a meteoric campaign. We
hope for steady progress and continuous addition to our members.



There are many obstacles in the way, not the least of which is in
stimulating the interest and enthusiasm of those engaged in the more
menial tasks in large kitchens. This is a difficult problem. Perhaps
enlightened supervision may be the answer and it is in this regard
that an active Guild of Hygiene can play an important role in advoca-
ting codes of practice appropriate to the trade, organising lectures
and film shows and generally educating the food traders on hygiene
matters.

From what I have said it should not be assumed that standards
in Greenwich are lower than in other areas : Greenwich compares
very favourably with boroughs of a similar character and the fact
that last year we had only 6 notified cases of food poeisoning puts the
position in correct perspective ; but we must also take into account
the fact that cases of severe diarrhoeas and gastro-intestinal upsets do
oceur in large numbers and are not notified ; but, of course, this
problem must not be measured solely in terms of the statistical
yvardstick. Nevertheless, many premises leave a great deal to be
desired and barely meet minimum legal requirements and it is the
owners of such premises that we are anxious to encourage.

If progress means anything at all we should spare no efforts to
raise the general level in the Borough to that of the best. We have
goodly hopes of eventual success.

I have performed the day-to-day administration of the Personal
Health Services in Greenwich for the Divisional Medical Officer.
It would be ungracious of me in this report to make comment on
any administrative arrangements which have been made by another
Authority, but, personally, I welcome the opportunity of playing
some part in the running of the Personal Health Services and I
gladly acknowledge the consideration which has been shown to me
by Dr. Waldron, the Divisional Medical Officer. I am also grateful
to him for supplying statistics concerned with the personal health
services in the area.

I wish to thank the Chairman and the Vice-Chairman of the
Public Health Committee for their support and confidence and 1 am
glad to acknowledge the help and co-operation I have received from
the Town Clerk and other Chief Officers. Finally, I must record my
appreciation of the loyalty and good service given by each member
of the Health Department.

I have the honour to be,
Your obedient Servant,

J. KErr Brown,
Medical Officer of Health



10

SECTION A

STATISTICS AND SOCIAL CONDITIONS OF THE AREA

General Statistics

ELEVATION.—Varies from below high-water mark up to 249 feet
above sea level.

AREA OF THE BorROUGH AND DISTRIOTS—

East Greenwich ... ... 1,300 acres
West Greenwich ... 453 ,,
St. Nicholas, Deptford ... 118 ..
Charlton & Kidbrooke MEE P
3,868 acres
e
POPULATION—
At Census, 1931 ... 100,924
Estimated, 1949 (Civilian) ... 87,680
DeNsITY OF POPULATION ... 23 persons per acre
NuMBER OF INHABITED DWELLINGS—end 1949 21,687
(according to Rate Books)
Structurally separate dwellings at Census, 1931... 18,114
NUMBER OoF UNINHABITED DWELLINGS—
At Census, 1931 ... 250
At end 1949 ... 49
NUMBER OF FAMILIES OR SEPARATE OCCUPIERS—
At Census, 1931 ... 25,144
RATEABLE VALUE, 1949... £772,627

Sum REPRESENTED BY A 1d. RaTe, 1949 £3,125



11

PUBLIC OPEN SPACES.
Borovan CouNciL—

Charlton House and Gardens . 9.25 acres
R.N. College Cemetery ... dinss b L
St. Alfege Recreation and Church Grounds ... 23
St. Nicholas Recreation Grounds ... OO & NS
Hughes Fields Recreation Grounds % | T
Batley Park 97 .,
Bellot Memorial Gardens ... AN
Other Open Spaces ... TAL > D

Approximately 26.00 acres

H.M.OrricE oF WoORKS—

Greenwich Park ... ... 185 acres
L.C.C.—

Blackheath (part of) ..« 13  acres

Maryon Park B T

Charlton Park ey €/ N.T

Charlton Lido siew 1 "

Sayes Court Recreation Grounds ... PRI . - .
MILEAGE OF STREETS ... ... ... .+ ... 88 (approx)

SOCIAL CONDITIONS.

The Metropolitan Borough of Greenwich comprises three
districts, viz., Greenwich, Charlton and Kidbrooke, and St. Nicholas,
Deptford, all of which are now united into one civil Parish,

The sub-soil of the greater portion of the Borough consists of
gravel and sand, the exception being in the Kidbrooke area which is
mostly clay.

The altitude varies from a few feet below high-water mark on
the marshes, up to 249 feet above sea-level on the Shooter’s Hill
Road by the Borough boundary.

The Borough is well catered for in the way of parks and open
spaces, the largest being the famous Greenwich Park, with its
historical surroundings, covering an area of 185 acres. Blackheath
forms a Southern boundary, 73 acres of which are within the
Borough.

There are also the excellent Recreation Grounds serving the
Charlton Area, viz., Maryon Park and Charlton Park. More recently
has been added the L.C.C. Play Centre and Lido with its well-

equipped swimming bath.



12

The part situated near the River Thames is, generally
speaking, an industrial area and is more densely populated than the
upper parts of the Borough.

Considerable alteration has taken place during the post-war
years by the demolition of * bombed * property and the utilising of
sites for the erection of modern houses and blocks of flats.

Little now remains to be added to the Brooke and Evelyn
estates for the London County Council Housing Scheme to be com-
pleted in the Kidbrooke area. This district, which pre-war had
always been described as the rural area of the Borough, is almost
entirely built over.

The majority of the industries and sources of employment in
the Borough are to be found in close proximity to the River Thames
which forms the Borough boundary on the north side. Chief among
these are large Cable and Engineering Works, Ship Repairing Works,
Gasworks, Soap and Candle Works, L.T.E. Generating Station and
Tramway Car Repair Depot, The British Electricity Authority’s
Works, (3lass Bottle Works, Rope Works, Ship Propelling Works,
Merryweather’s Works (Fire Engines), Cement and Stone Works,
Asbestos Works, Cold Meat Storage, Pressed Tool Works, Construc-
tional Engineering Works, Galvanising and Sheet Metal Works,
Brewery, Flour Mills, Aero Parts, Wireless and Vehicle Parts and
Tin Box Manufacturing Works.

The numbers employed at 11 of the larger factories range
between 500 and 5,000 each, whilst 17 smaller works each employ
between 100 and 400.

PoruraTioN.—The Registrar-General has estimated the civilian

population for Greenwich at 1949 to be 87,680, and it is upon
these figures the statistics in this report have been based.

This shows that the population has increased by 3,270 since
last year, and by no less than 23,880 since 1945.

* EXTRACTS FROM VITAL STATISTICS OF THE YEAR.
Total M. F,

Live Births { Legitimate ... 1,483 761 722
Illegitimate... 69 36 33

}Birt.h Rate 17.76

1,662 797 766
Still Births { Legitimate ... 24 15 B}Rate per 1,000
Illegitimate... —  —  —) total Births 15.22
Deaths ... 944 523 421 Death Rate
(Crude) 10.80
(Adjusted) 11.44



13

Rate per 1000
total births.
Deaths from Puerperal Causes :—
Puerperal Sepsis .. 25 1 0.63
Other Puerperal C&uaﬂa S i
Total ... 1 0.63
Death Rate of Infants under one year of age :—
All Infants per 1,000 live births ... 24

Legitimate Infants per 1,000 legitimate live births 23
[llegitimate Infants per 1,000 ﬂlegltlmate live births ... 29

Deaths from Tuberculosis (All forms) .. 46
., Pulmonary Tuberculosis... el

Death Rate from Tuberculosis (All furma} per 1 U{]O ... 0.53
» Pulmonary Tuberculosis S, vee  0.47

Dea.ths from Cancer (all ages) . A
i ., Measles (all agea} —

5 s Whooping Cough {a.ll agea) 1

,, Diarrhoea (under 2 years of age) 1

*These figures, which are supplied by the Registrar-General, may differ
slightly from those shown in other parts of the Report.

MARRIAGES,

Mr. F. H. Searle, the Superintendent Registrar of the Greenwich
Registration District, has kindly furnished me with particulars
relating to the number of marriages solemnised or registered in the
Borough of Greenwich.

The following table shows these particulars giving the number
of marriages in the Borough for each year since 1938 :—

» ﬂhumhujfﬂnﬂlmd = E% *"g "
= &5 ga g
Year % sg g E g Total
g § ) R
= “ = -
§ - g goelianm
1088 ... 3OO, ... 156 ... 31 ... 101 ... MO8 ... BN ... "WATID
1986 ... 886 ...' 218 ... 81 ... 128 .. ‘807 ... L1188 . 94990
19406 ... 451 ... 248 .. 88 ... 180 ... BB ... .LADB ... T4L0800
00 . B e B s Woe B e 38 s B AN
1642 ... 257 ... 108 ... B i ... 198 ... 129 .. 60,530
1943 ... 200 ... 166 ... . T 7 ... 1NN .. 3 ... 825
1944 ... 211 ... 1386 ... — ... 4 ... 171 ... 592 ... 618000
1045 ... 228 ... 211 ... . B 8T ... 258 ... 761 ... 63800
1946 ... 258 ... 196 ... ! 8 ... B ... T L. T 840
1847 ... 198 ..o B ... 183 ... 928 ... 318 ... T8 ... 8228
14N ... B2 ... 189 .. 8 ... 104 ... 345 ... Bl1l ... B4 410
1049 ... 184 ... 129 10 ... 90 272 ... 685 ... 87,680

fhmhmmrehdutmrudhrmmrmﬂm



14

METEOROLOGICAL OBSERVATIONS

I am indebted to the Astronomer Royal, Sir Harold Spencer
Jones, F.R.S., for the following meteorological data for the year
ended December, 1949,

The mean temperature for the year was 52.4° which is 2.7°
higher than the average for 100 years 1841-1940 and the highest
on record. This brings the total of consecutive years warmer than
average to seven. The highest temperature in the shade was §9.3°,
registered in a Stevenson sereen, on June 27th.

Temperatures exceeding 80° were recorded on 29 days including
84.0° on Easter Saturday, April 16th. This is the highest tempera-
ture ever recorded at Greenwich in any April since records began.
September was the second warmest on record, the mean temperature

of 63.7° being exceeded only in 1865.

There were 38 days on which the thermometer gave readings
below freezing point. The lowest temperature was 19.8° which
occurred on February 4th.

The mean daily horizontal movement of the air was 245 miles.
The greatest daily movement was 710 miles (April 4th); the
greatest hourly movement was 41 miles (February 9th), and the
greatest wind pressure 33.0 1bs. to the square foot, also on Febiuary
Oth.

The duration of bright sunshine was 1597.8 hours—the sunniest
year since 1929. The sunniest day was July 3rd when 15.2 hours,
representing 929, of the possible total, were registered. Theie were
55 entirely sunless days, only 5 of which occurred during the six
months April to September.

The total rainfall was 18.65 inches, 5.68 inches below a 100 years
average. Only 9.92 inches of rain had been recorded by the end of
September, whilst 5.02 inches fell in October. The greatest daily
rainfall was 1.27 inches on October 26th. There were seven periods
of ten or more consecutive days on which no measurable rain fell ;
the longest of these being one of 19 days, June 15th to July 3rd.















15

BIRTHS

The total number of births registered in the Borough during
the year was 1,630. Of this number, 951 occurred in St. Alfege’s
Hospital, 122 in various nursing homes and 557 in private dwellings.
In 706 cases the parents resided in areas outside the Borough and the
births were consequently transferred to the appropriate districts,
leaving a figure of 924. To this must be added 628 births belonging
to the Borough which took place in Institutions outside the Borough,
thus making a final figure for Greenwich of 1,552, a decrease of 113
from that of the previous year. Of this total 797 were males and
755 females.

The Birth Rate for the year, calculated on the figure of 1,552
births, is 17.76 per thousand of the population, 2.03 lower than that
for 1948. The average for the previous ten years is 18.89.

The Rates for the County of London and for England and Wales
are 18.5 and 16.7 respectively, showing relative decreases of 1.6 and
1.2 from the figures for 1948.

Illegitimate Births numbered 69, representing 4.4 per cent.
of the total live births.

The number of Still Births 1egistered was 24, which is equiva-
lent to a rate of 15.22 per 1,000 total births, a decrease of 6.48 from
that of the previous year.

DEATHS

The net number of deaths registered during 1949 was 944, of
which 523 were males and 421 females, as compared with 859 for
last year.

This gives a crude Death Rate for the Borough of 10.80 per
thousand of the population and although this is an increase of 0.59
over that of the previous year it is still 2.51 less than the average for
the last ten years viz., 13.31. The crude Death Rate figure is
slightly increased to 11.44 when the comparability factor, furnished
by the Registrar-General for adjusting Local Deaths, is taken into
account.

The Comparability Factor for Greenwich is 1.06 and this figure
may be regarded as the population handicap to be applied, which,
when multiplied by the Crude Death Rate for the year, modifies the
latter so as to make it comparable with the country as a whole or
with any other similarly adjusted area. The adjusted Death Rate is
in effect a * corrected ’ Death Rate.

The Death Rates for the County of London and for England
and Wales are 12.2 and 11.7 respectively, indicating relative
increases of 0.6 and 0.9 over those of the previous year.

The inset table showing causes of deaths at all ages has been
supplied by the Registrar-General and is included in accordance
with requests contained in the Ministry of Health Circular No. 17Z8.



16

DEATHS IN INSTITUTIONS.

The following table shows the number of deaths of Greenwich
residents in Public Institutions during the last seven years :—
Total Deaths Total Deaths of
Year of Greenwich Greenwich Residents in
Residents Public Institutions.
1943 888 609
1944 978 616
1945 ‘ 813 621
1946 ad 874 585
1947 ; 952 561
1948 862 EE Y
1949 042 484
Average 901 545

AGE MORTALITY.

The age mortality and the distribution of the deaths between
the different quarters of the year are shown by the following table:—

Deaths 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Quarter | Quarter | Quarter | Quarter

Under 1 year of age 8 8 15 5 36
Between | and 2 years 3 1 1 1 6
Between 2 and 5 years . — — 2 2 4
Between 5 and 15 years . 1 1 1 - 3
Between 15 and 25 years .. 5 6 3 4 || 18
Between 25 and 45 years .. 14 8 14 18 54
Between 45 and 65 years . 70 40 48 53 211
65 years and upwards .. 212 121 124 153 G610

Totals 313 185 208 236 042

INFANTILE MORTALITY

The Infantile Mortality Rate, measured by the deaths of children
under 1 year of age to the number of live births registered, was 24
per thousand live births as compared with 26 for the previous year.
For the County of London the Rate was 29 and for England and Wales
32 per 1,000 related live births.

This is the lowest Infantile Mortality Rate ever 1ecorded in the
Borough and compares very favourably with the previous 10 years

average of 39.



17

The total number of deaths during the year was 36 as compared
with 44 for the previous year. The death causes of the 36 were :(—

Prematurity : S
Congenital Malformations ..
Pneumonia ...
Atelectasis ...
Injury at Birth
Gastro-enteritis ...
Whooping Cough ...
Other causes... "
Of the above, 19 were male and 17 female. Thirteen died in
St. Alfege’s Hospital, 19 in other Hospitals and 4 at home. Infants
dying before attaining the age of one month numbered 26, equivalent
to 72.2 per cent. of the total Infantile deaths ; of this number, 22
died in the first week. As usual, the principal causes were Prema-
turity and Congenital Malformations.
A table showing the causes of deaths and ages is included in the
Appendix of the Report.
The following Table shows the comparative Infantile Mortality

Rates for the quinquennial periods since 1931, together with the
Rate for the years 1946, 1947, 1948 and 1949 :—

o= = b s ==

Average | Average | Average
for for for Year | Year | Year | Year
DistricT | five years | five years | five years | 1946 | 1947 | 1948 | 1949
1931-1935 | 1936-1940 | 1941-1945
Greenwich 75 50 40 34 26 26 24
London 63 a6 GO 41 37 31 29
England & 62 55 50 43 41 34 32
Wales

REMARKS ON VARIOUS DEATH CAUSES

CrassiFrocaTioN oF DeEATHS.—It should be borne in mind that
the statistical data compiled locally relating to cause of death may
not agree entirely with the figures furnished to Local Authorities.
Classification of the cause of death is taken from one or more causes
as stated on the medical certificate in accordance with the Rules
generally adopted throughout England and Wales.

The Registrar-General is able in cases where it is deemed desir-

able, to obtain fuller information from the certifying practitioner,



18

This enables his Department to modify the original classification—
hence the possibilities of discrepancies in some cases between the
figures prepared locally and those referred by the Registrar-General.

CommoxN IN¥vEcTIOUS DI1sEASES.—The class known as Common
Infectious Diseases, comprising Measles, Scarlet Fever, Diphtheria,
Whooping Cough and Diarrhoea is credited with causing the total of
2 deaths, equalling a Death Rate of .02 per thousand.

SMALL Pox.—There were no deaths from Small Pox, this being
the 47th year since a death occurred from this cause.

MEeasLES.—There were no deaths arising from this cause during
the year—a similar return to that of the previous year. No deaths
were recorded for the years 1943, 1944 and 1945, but one was regis-
tered for each of the years 1946 and 1947.

SCARLET FEVER.—There were no deaths arising from this cause,
the position being similar to that of 1948. None occurred in 1942
and 1943, one death in 1944, none in 1945, one in 1946 and none in
1947.

WaoorinG CouGH.—This disease was given as the cause of one
death, with a Death Rate of 0.01 per thousand.

There was one each for the years 1943 and 1944, none in 1945,
two in 1946 and one each in 1947 and 1048,

DipaTHERIA.—For the third successive year there were no deaths
attributable to this cause during 1949,

Three were recorded for 1942, three in 1943, seven in 1944, one
each in 1945 and 1946,

ExTERIC FEVER.—No deaths have been recorded from this
disease since 1941.

DiArRrRHOEA AND ZyMoTic ENTERITIS.—One death was stated
to be due to this cause, equalling a Death Rate of 0.01 per thousand.
Last year there were 3 deaths, 4 occurred in 1947, 4 in 1946, 13 in
1945, 9 in 1944, 7 in 1943 and none in 1942,

TuserouLosis.—This class included 46 deaths giving a rate of

0.53.
These figures compare with 64, 60, 50, 53, 75, 69 and 62, the
totals for the years 1942, 1943, 1944, 1945, 1946, 1947 and 1948
respectively, and the respective Rates of 1.05, 0.94, 0.81, 0.82, 0.97,
0.82 and 0.73.

Tuberculosis of the Respiratory System is, as usual, credited
with the major portion of these deaths, there being 41 attributed
to the cause, or a Rate of 0.47 per thousand as compared with 0.67
for the previous year.



19

The deaths were allocated to: 11 in East Greenwich, 10 in
West Greenwich, 2 in St. Nicholas, Deptford, and 18 in Charlton and
Kidbrooke.

The remaining forms of Tuberculosis were responsible for 5
deaths.

Caxcer.—This disease was responsible for a total of 170 deaths
with a D2ath Rate of 1.94 per thousand—an increase of 0.14 over
that of the previous year. The number of deaths for the previous
5 years were 130, 127 ,137, 142 and 152.

The distribution of the deaths was as follows :—60 in East
Gireenwich, 35 in West Greenwich, 13 in St. Nicholas, Deptford, and
62 in Charlton and Kidbrooke.

The sites of the affected parts were :—
Cancer of Buccal cavity and oesophagus (males

S¥) s 13
Cancer of Uterus 6
Cancer of Stomach and Duodenum ... 35
Cancer of Breast 15
Cancer of all other sites o Moy ||

170

INTRA-CRANTAL LESIONS OF VascuLAR ORri1GIN.~This class which
includes deaths arising from Cerebral Haemorrhage, Thrombosis,
Hemiplegia, etc., was responsible for a total of 95 deaths. Of this
number 23 died between the ages of 45-65 years and 72 from 65 years
and upwards.

DisEaSES OF THE CIRCULATORY SYSTEM.—HEART DISEASE.—
As usual the deaths from this cause occupied the principal place in
the classification of diseases.

There were 250 deaths under this class as compared with 223
for the previous year. Eighty-eight were allocated to East Greenwich,
48 to West Greenwich, 11 to St. Nicholas, Deptford, and 103 to
Charlton and Kidbrooke.

DiseasEs oF THE REsPIRATORY SysTEM.—There were altogether
121 deaths from these causes. Bronchitis was responsible for 55,
and Pneumonia (all forms) 66. Of the total deaths 82 were of persons
aged 65 and over. The distribution of the deaths was, 56 in East
Greenwich, 24 in West Greenwich, 5 in St. Nicholas, Deptford, and
36 Charlton and Kidbrooke.

Deatas From VioLeNceE.—These numbered 42, including 12
from Suicide and 5 due to Road Traffic Accidents.



20

SECTION B

General Provision of Health Services for the Area

Since July 1948 the Personal Health Services available to resi-
dents of the Borough have been under the control of the London
County Council and Dr. Waldron, the Divisional Medical Officer,
has kindly supplied me with the following information and statistics
relating to Health Visitors’ Records, attendances at Infant Welfare
Centres, Prophylaxis figures etc., for 1949,

** The services transferred to the London County Couneil from
the Greenwich Borough Council under the National Health Service
Act, 1946, were maintained during 1949. Attendances at the various
sessions were on a level corresponding with those of 1948,

So far as Maternity and Child Welfare is concerned, an advan-
tageous development was the integration of the ante-natal and mid-
wife sessions at the Welfare Centres. Arrangements were made
whereby midwives sessions in the main were held at the same time
as the doctor’s session, thus enabling patients to be referred to the
doctor when necessary without delay.

There was considerable development of the Home Help service.
The number of cases attended on 5th July, 1948 (68), rose to 228
on 31st December, 1949, whilst the number of part-time home helps
rose from 18 to 107.

The continued popularity of the chiropody service was evident
by the demand for treatment. An improvement in the service was
effected by a re-arrangement of the sessions at Chevening Road
Centre and by the transfer of sessions from Charlton Lane Centre to
the nearby Fairfield House Centre, thereby ensuring availability of
treatment in those areas throughout the week. A link-up with the
school medical service was provided by the reference of school
children to the foot clinics for the treatment of verruca paedis. By
this method, early and effective treatment is ensured.

On 31st December, 1949, registration had been effected under
the provisions of the Nurseries and Child Minders Regulation Act,
1948, of one child minder with a capacity for the care of three children.
Under the Council’s voluntary registration scheme for persons under-
taking the care of not more than two children, there were 6 child
minders who were minding 6 children.”









23

Attendances at Artificial Sunlight Centres

Attendances
Quarter ended Sessions
First Total
2nd April 212 311 4,978
2nd July 266 193 4,141
1st October 265 149 2,442
31st December ... 220 204 2,774
Totals 953 857 | 14,335
Chiropody Clinics
| Attendances
Quarter ended Sessions
First Total
2nd April 336 364 4,328
2nd July 309 466 4,168
1st October 320 252 2,861
31st December ... 325 201 3,815
Tnt&lﬂl 1,29{} ol 1,283 15,172
Prophylaxis

Number of completed cases during the year :—

At Prophylaxis Ses-
sions (including work | By General | Total

Type at Devonport Practitioners
Laboratory).
Vaccination ... o 335 73 408
Diphtheria i 5 487 H8 545
Whooping Cough 1 416 - 416

Whooping Cough and
Diphtheria combined RH{_!' _ 7 807




24

TREATMENT CENTRES AND CLINICS

Particulars relating to the local Health Services throughout the Borough

are given below :—

INFANT WELFARE CLINICS
Bardsley Lane, S.E.10.
Charlton Lane, S.E.7.

Chevening Road, 8.E.10

Creek Road, S.E.8.

Fairfield House, 8.E.7.

Ridgebrook Road, S.E.3.

Shooters Hill Road, 8.E.3. ...

DAY AM. P.M.
Thursday 1.30
Tuesday 9.30
Thursday 1.30
Tuesday 9.30
Wednesday 9.30
Thursday 9.30
Friday 1.30
Monday 9.30
Friday 1.30
Monday 9.30
Wednesday 1.30
Thursday 9.30
Tuesday 9.30 1.30
(Toddlers)
Monday 1.30
Tuesday 1.30
Wednesday 9.30
Thursday

1.30 I

ANTE & POST NATAL CLINICS Note: (a) Doctor in attendance
(b) Midwife in attendance

Charlton Lane, 8. E.7.
Chevening Road, 8.E.10

Creak Road, S.E.8.

Fairfield House, S.E.7. 5

Ridgebrook Road, 8.E.3.
Shooters Hill Road, 8.E.3. ..

Friday 1.30 (ab)
Monday 1.30 (ab)
Tuesday 1.30 (ab)
Tuesday 1.30 (ab)
Wednesday | (1st and 3rd) 1.30 (ah)
Thursday 9.30 (a) 1.30 (ab)
Tuesday 1.30 (b)
Wednesday 0.30 (a)

Thursday 1.30 (ab)
Thursday 9.30 (a) 1.30 (b)
Tuesday 9.30 (a)

Friday 0.30 (a) 1.30 (b)




ARTIFICIAL SUNLIGHT
TREATMENT
Charlton Lane, S.E.7.

Chevening Road, 8.E.10

Creek Road, S5.E.8.

Fairfield House, S.E.7.

Shooters Hill Road, S.E.3. ...

IMMUNISATION AND VACCINATION CLINICS

Chevening Road, 8.E.10
Fairfield House, S.E.7.
Shooters Hill Road, 8.E.3. ...

DENTAL CLINICS
Shooters’ Hill Road, 8.E.3. .

L=
]

FOOT CLINICS (2/- per treatment—by appﬂmyl'n_'tent only)

Chevening Road, S.E.10

Fairfield House, 8.E.7.

Ridgebrook Road, S.E.3.
Shooters Hill Road, 8.E.3. ...

St. Alfege’s Hospital S.E.10...
(Diabetic Patients)

DAY AM. P.M.
Tuesday 1.30
Friday 9.30
Tuesday 9.30
Wednesday 9.30 1.30
Thursday 9.30
Friday 9.30 1.30
Monday 1.30
Tuesday 9.30
Wednesday 9.30
Friday 9.30
Monday 9.30 1.30
Wednesday 9.30 1.30
Tuesday 9.30 1.30
Thursday 9.30 1.30
Friday 1.30
Friday 9.30
Monday 1.30
Wednesday 1.30
Monday 9.30 1.30
Wadnaada.}r 9.30 1.30
Monday 10 - 1
Tuesday 10 - 1
Wednesday 10 -1 2-8
Thursday 2-8
Friday 10 - 1 2-5
Saturday 9-12
Monday 2-6
Tuesday 2-8
Wednesday 2.5
Thursday 2.8
Friday 10 -1 2-56
Wednesday 10 -1
Monday 2-8
Tuesday 10 - 1 2-5
Wednesday 10 -1 2-06
Thursday 2.8
Friday 10 - 1 2-5
Friday 2-5




26

CHEST CLINICS (By appoint-

ment only). DAY AM. P.M.
ill, 8.E.10. ... ... | Monday 2
Maze Hill, 8 0 ; s e .
Thursday 10 5 - 6.30
(workers only)|
B. Handicraft Centre ... | Tuesday 2.30 - 4.30
re 1 Friday 10.30 - 12.30

SCABIES & CLEANSING CLINICS

Daily 9-12 2.4

1A . (Saturdays | (School (Adults and
b 2, bl exvepibd) | Children) | Children
under school

. A—

WOMEN'S SPECIAL CLINIC (Family Planning Association)

Charlton Lane, S.E.7. ‘ Wednesday | 2

DAY NURSERY
Application for entry to :—Divisional Medical Officer,
London County Council,
St. Paul’'s House,
Deptford High Street, S.E.8.

HOME HELP SERVICE
Applications for this service to be addressed to :—Divisional Medical Officer
London County Council,
Greenwich Sub-Office,
105, Shooters Hill Road,
S.E.3
DISINFECTING STATION
Applications to :—Medical Officer of Health,
Public Health Department,
Town Hall, S.E.10.

NURSING ASSOCIATIONS.

Queens District Nursing Association for Blackheath & Charlton,
78, Elliscombe Road, 8.E.7.

Ranyard Mission,
Ranyard House,
11, Taviton Street, W.C.1.

Nursing Sisters of St. John the Divine,
Watson Street, S.E.8.

REGISTRATION OF BIRTHS, DEATHS AND MARRIAGES

. |9 am. to 12 noon
Town H.all. 8.E.10. Mon - Friq 5 p-m. to 4.30 p.m.

Fri. 5 p.m. to 7 p.m.
Sat. 9 am. to 11 a.m.



27

SECTION C

Sanitary circumstances of the Area

The tables on pages 40 and 42 summarise, as far as possible,
the sanitary work of the Department ; from these it will be seen
that a total of 20,786 houses and premises have been inspected or
re-inspected during the year; 1,632 intimation notices and 350
statutory notices were served.

Once more the number of registered complaints, viz., 2,205, was
greatly in excess of the pre-war average of 700, again serving to
emphasise the difficulties which face the Sanitary Inspector in his
task of maintaining a proper standard of housing in his district.

Routine complaints mainly arise from the continued deteriora-
tion of old property despite the application of the nuisance sections
of the Public Health Act.

The rate of provision of new dwellings is not such as to allow
of Housing Act procedure to any appreciable extent in the case of
sub-standard accommodation. A good deal of effort is, therefore,
spent on obtaining repairs to worn out property which, in other
circumstances, would be scheduled for demolition.

Facroris Acr, 1937. Under this Act the principal functions
are administered by the Ministry of Labour and National Service
through H.M. Factory Inspectors. The Sanitary Authority is
charged with the duty of enforcing the legislation as to sanitary
accommodation in all factories in its area, and in those factories
where mechanical power is not used the following :—

(Cleanliness.
Ventilation.
Overcrowding.
Drainage of floors.

All factories must have an adequate supply of drinking water
from a public main or some other source approved in writing by the
Council.

During the year, 432 inspections were made by the Council’s
Inspectors in relation to the 359 registered factories. The latter
figure includes 68 premises where mechanical power is not used.

Defects were found in 37 instances, all of which were remedied.

OUTWORKERS.— Premises where homework is carried on were
visited on 85 occasions by the Woman Inspector. In no instance
was it necessary to take action because of infectious disease.



28

FACTORIES ACT 1937
Inspections for purposes of provisions as to health,

Number of
Number

Premises on : : :
Register | Inspections | Written | Occupiers
notices | prosecuted

(i) Factories in which Sections 1, 2, 3, 4
and 6 are to be enforced by Loeal

Authorities ... 68 54 3 gt
(ii) Factories not included in (i) in which
Section 7 is enforeed by the Local
e e S Sl iR e E. 245 4 .
(iii) Other Premises in which Section 7 is
enforced by the Local Authority (ex-
cluding out-workers’ premises) 12 33 - -
TorAL ... ...l 359 432 7 E

Cases in which defects were found,

Number of cases in which defects were found | Number of
cases in
Particulars Referred which
Found | Remedied | To H.M. | By H.M. | prosecutions
Inspector | Inspector wWers
instituted

Want of cleanliness (S.1.) ... 14 14 - -y -

Overcrowding (5.2) and — o - - sl
Unreasonable temperature

8.3 — _— ks e Bk

hidec};unt-a ventilation (S.4) 1 1 — — -
Ineffective drainage of

floors (5.6) — - S - s
Sanitary Conveniences (3.7)

(@) insufficient ... 10 10 — 3 £ J

(b) Unsuitable or defectiv 10 10 — 3 e

(¢) Not separate for sexes 2 2 — s s
Other offences against the
Act (not including offences

relating to Outwork) ... —— - - has ik

ToraL 37 a7 — 6 _




29

Outwork—(Sections 110 and 111)
Section 110 Section 111
No. of No. of No. of No. of
lout-workers | cases of | prosecu- |instances of| Notices | Prose-
Nature of Work in Au default | tions for {work in un-| served | cutions
list required | in sending | failure to | wholesome
by Sect. |list to the | supply | premises
110 (1) (¢) | Council lists
Wearing
apparel }Making, ete. 62 - — -— - —
Racquet and tennis
balls 1 — - — — —_
Paper ba 3 —_ — am —_ -
The making of boxes
or other receptacles
or parts thereof made
wholly or partially
of paper ... 4 i = g — —_
Carding, ete., of but-
tons, ete. 1 —_ —- — —_— —
Cosaques, Christmas
crackers, Christmas
stockings, ete. 1 — — — — —
Lampshades .. J —_ —_ — — —
TorAL 75 — -— - —- —

Grir EmissioN.—It is believed that coal-fired electricity
generating stations are a major source of atmospheric pollution
especially in regard to the emission of grit.

The local Generating Station at Greenwich has been a source of
annoyance in this respect to the inhabitants for many

years.

In

1938, as a result of legal action taken by the Greenwich Borough
Council, 16 new boilers were fitted with special grit arresters which
effected some improvement, but since the end of the war conditions
have deteriorated, partly due to the poor quality of the coal which is
now being burned.

This problem of grit emission was repeatedly before the Public
Health Committee during the year and a Sub-Committee was formed
in an attempt to find a solution to the problem. The Sub-Committee
have made preliminary investigations and are seeking a compre-
hensive technical report from a fuel combustion expert. It is to be
hoped that next year will see some alleviation from this serious



30

nuisance. Smoke observations were carried out on 120 occasions,
but in no instance was it necessary to serve a notice.

SMmELLS From THE RivErR.—About the middle of August numer-
ous complaints were received by the Health Department regarding
offensive smells noticed in the Burﬂugh These smells were variously
described as ‘ sulphury,’* suffocating " and * sickly,” and it was alleged
that polished brasswork and copper was becoming quickly tarnished.

The smells were not confined to Greenwich but were common to
most riverside Boroughs, as far up as Fulham and Chelsea, and had
been reported in many areas on the lower reaches of the Thames.

Observation by this Department indicated that the trouble was
due to the reduced flow of water in the River during the abnormally
dry and warm spell of weather with, firstly, a greater concentration
of organic matter in the River and, secondly, a greater exposure to
the atmosphere of the riverside mud, causing excessive putrefaction
and the production of sulphuretted hydrogen. This explanation was
confirmed when conditions improved as the temperature dropped
and the level of the River rose with increasing rainfall.

NuisanceEs Arising From BomB DamMAGED BuILDINGS AND
E.W.S. Stres.—The condition of bombed sites and E.W.S. tanks in
the Borough continues to exercise the attention of this Department

Towards the end of the year the Council adopted a Bye-Law
under Section 146 of the London Government Act, 1939, prohibit-
ing the depositing of rubbish on unfenced ground and bombed sites,
specified in a Schedule prepared by the Health Department. Copies
of the Bye-law are exhibited on the sites and there has been some
improvement but total clearance and fencing is the only solution.

The E.W.S. tanks are used as dumping grounds and organic
matter and water accumulates in considerable quantities.

In many cases the owners of the ground on which the E.W.S.
tanks are situated cannot be traced and the matter is further
complicated by the fact that the Government are not encouraging
the demolition of the tanks.

However, if obnoxious matter is present or a Public Health
nuisance exists, Notices can be served on the owners of the ground
if they are known but it is doubtful if a Court would uphold a prose-
cution in the event of non-compliance.

This whole problem bristles with difficulties and the time has
surely come when some National policy should be formulated.

DEerFECTIVE DWELLINGS.~REPATRS.~With regard to houses found
not to be in a reasonable state of repair, the following procedure,
classified under three headings, is generally adopted :—



31

(1) Complaints from or on behalf of the occupier—The District
Sanitary Inspector makes inspection and an intimation is sent to the
owner specifying the defects and nature of nuisance found. Where
necessary, the circumstances are reported to the Public Health
Committee for authority to serve a Statutory Notice to enforce
abatement of the nuisance. The premises are re-inspected by the
Sanitary Inspector and, if work required is not executed within a
reasonable period, Statutory Notice is served. In cases of non-
compliance the Town Clerk is instructed to institute proceedings.

(2) Sanitary defects due to depreciation of properly.—Deprecia-
tion of property usually occurs as a result of the owner’s inability to
carry out repairs during the war period. A Notice is served on
the owner by the Sanitary Inspector, and where expenditure exceeds
£100 it is necessary for a licence to be obtained before the work is
allowed to proceed.

(3) Housing defects.—These are cases where the conditions
are such that they cannot be remedied under the procedure of the
Public Health (London) Act, 1936, and are dealt with under the
Housing Act, 1936, as being houses unfit for human habitation.
Representations are made to the Public Health Committee to
consider as to whether such houses can be repaired at a reasonable
cost having regard to the value of the premises, or whether Closing
and Demolition Orders should be made.

DISINFESTATION SCHEME—ANTI-FLY AND ANTI-MOSQUITO
Measures.—The Anti-fly and Anti-mosquito Scheme instituted in
1947 was continued during the summer period of the year under
review with very satisfactory results.

At the inception of the scheme it was realised that the main
factors to be controlled included house refuse, static water sites,
ponds, ditches, cafes and food shops ete., and in general, the problems
during 1949 remained the same.

As previously, the methods of control included spraying with
D.D.T., the dusting of ‘ Gammexane ' powder and in certain ins-
tances the use of * Malariol.’

Again with the Borough Engineer’s co-operation the dustmen
were instructed to treat dustbins with * Gammexane ’ powder after
emptying and the dust vans themselves were sprayed with D.D.T.
in kerosene at the Council’s Depots.

Prior to 1948 the collection of refuse-laden barges off the fore-
shore at Blackwall Point had usually been a source of annoyance
but now this nuisance has been almost entirely eliminated by the
subjection of the refuse to treatment before barging by the Authori-
ties using this method of disposal.



32

In previous years numerous complaints had been received from
the various blocks of flats in the Borough concerning fly maggots in
the dust-shoots and in order to combat this nuisance a system was
introduced in 1948 of regular treatment of these shoots as soon as
practicable after dust collection. The system effected a marked
improvement and during 1949 this improvement was sustained to
such good effect that no complaints were received.

Routine visits were made to static water tanks, and mosquito
and fly breeding was effectively controlled by D.D.T. spraying or
‘ Gammexane ’ dusting and the * Malariol * sawdust bomb in cases
which were not readily accessible.

Various canteens, food shops, cafes and fish-shops received
attention during the year and, despite the difficult problems accom-
panying work on these types of premises, very good results were
obtained.

The disinfestation staff are to be commended on the method

and rapidity with which they countered any potential source of fly
or mosquito breeding during their journeys throughout the Borough.

The table given below is a brief schedule of the work carried

out during the period under review.
No. OF TREATMENTS

Refuse Heaps Considerable
Stables 17
gﬂndﬂ, St[ﬂﬂ.l]lﬂ,ﬂ‘bﬂ. saw waa o s saa 2
tandin ﬁfanigBins 4
Private Houses ... 20
E‘?VWS Dams 110
Bombed Sites 127
Council Flats (Dust Shoots) 533
Factory Canteens & Offices 6
Shoots 17

ScaAvENGING AND REFUSE Disposarn.—The collection of refuse
in the Borough is under the control of the Borough Engineer who
has kindly supplied me with the following information :—

During 1949 the amount of house refuse and street sweepings
amounted to approximately 16,747 tons and 1,380 tons respectively,
totalling 18,127 tons, most of which was tipped into barges alongside
the Council’s Tunnel Avenue Depot and from thence conveyed to
controlled tips in the Thames Estuary. The increase in the tonnage
collected was mainly accounted for by the housing development
in the Kidbrooke area of the Borough. In March the Council re-
solved to purchase, at a cost estimated at £9,028, four of the modern



33

type ““ Paragon refuse collecting vehicles, and it is anticipated
that delivery of these will be made during the Spring of 1950.

The continuation of the collection of salvage was carried out

in an intensive manner, and these efforts produced the following
I'CSUltG e

Total Salvage Collected ... e 2,632 tons
(Two main items were :—
Paper ... 782 tons
Kitchen Waste ... «.. 1,657 tons)
Income (including Government Grants) ... ... £11,627

The question of the continuation of the collection of salvage
was considered in the light of the Government’s revocation of the
Salvage of Waste Materials Orders, and it was decided on economic
grounds that as from the end of the year 1949 the present arrange-
ments for the collection and disposal of salvage, with the exception
of kitchen waste and trade refuse, be discontinued.

RENT AND MORTAGE INTEREST (RESTRICTIONS) ACTS, 1920/39—
Under the provisions of these Acts landlords are permitted to make
certain increases of rent, and tenants whose houses are not in all
respects reasonably fit for human habitation may apply to the
Sanitary Authority for a certificate to this effect enabling them to
suspend payment of the increased rent until the necessary works
shall have been completed to thesatisfaction of the Sanitary Authority.

During the year 11 applications were received and 11 certificates
were duly granted.

Landlords may also appl:,r' to the Sanitary Authority for a report
that the necessary works had been executed to the satisfaction of the
Council. One application was received and a report duly granted.

Pusric Batas axp Wasunouses.—The Public Baths and
Washhouses situated in Trafalgar Road, Greenwich, contain three
large swimming pools (one is out of order owing to enemy action),
74 ladies’ and gents’ slipper baths, vapour and medicated baths,
and Public Laundry.

The second class swimming bath is open to bathers all the
vear round, the first class swimming bath is floored over during the
winter months (October to April) and the hall used for gocial fune-
tions of all kinds.

The water in the swimming baths is continuously filtered,
aerated and chlorinated, the whole of the bath water being yasced
through the pressure filters once every three and a quarter hours.

Chemical tests are taken twice daily, and bacteriological tests
taken periodically. ' |



34

I am indebted to Mr. K. L. Embley, Superintendent Engineer,
for the following statistics :—

ArTENDANCES.—For the year ended 31st December, 1949 :—

Slipper Baths - 97,480
Smmmmg Baths (a) ; 129,905
Vapour and Medicated Baths ... 9,717
Public Laundry ... 10,008

Total 247,110

(a) includes 34,648 School-children

Houses Ler 1N LopciNngs.—The L.C.C. Bye-laws made under
Section 6 of the Housing Act, 1936, define a house let in lodgings
as one which is occupied, or is of a type suitable for occupation, by
persons of the working classes and let in lodgings or occupied by
members of more than one family. These dwellings are subject
to registration and must comply with certain requirements as to
sanitation, cleanliness, ete.

The number of houses on the Register at the end of the year was
3 ; these have been visited by the Woman Inspector on 59 occasions.

Pic Bix NuisaNce.—The nuisance of foul smells and flies
arising from pig bins has largely been overcome during the year.
The Borough Engineer’s introduction of hard standings and perma-
nent fixtures for the bins, coupled with the vigilance of our disin-
festation squad appear to have eliminated the main cause of com-
plaint, i.e : the overturning of the bins with the resultant distribu-
tion of the contents over the footway.

RopENT CoNTROL.—The Council’s Rodent Scheme as approved
by the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, has continued and during
the year 2,107 investigations were made and infestation found to
exist in 574 dwelling houses, 15 shops, 20 factories and 8 bombed
sites : 398 premises were covered under block treatment schemes.

In addition to baiting and poisoning methods every effort was
made to discover the source of infestation and it was frequently
found necessary to take up floorings, yard pavings and excavate
further to trace rat runs. These steps were also taken when infest-
ation persisted after a series of treatments. In 93 instances infesta-
tion was found to be due to defective drainage and much work and
persistent effort was necessary to accomplish results.

Bombed sites and dumps providing suitable harbourage have
been test-baited and where necessary treatments have been carried
out. The number of infestations at these sites has diminished



35

during the year due to the persistent efforts in the past and thercgular
inspection of these areas for signs of evidence of re-infestation.

The average number of complaints received in a month was 52

compared with 62 last year.

In only three cases during the year has there been failure to
discover the source of infestation. These cases are, of course,
receiving regular attention.

| Four major infestations have been dealt with and in three of
these the premises were found to be infested by both black and
brown rats. Details are as follows :—

(1) Badcock's Wharf, Banning Street ~Owing to the nature of the
merchandise stored, viz: barley, wheat and sugar, and to the frequent
movement of these goods, it was found difficult to effect a clearance.
Despite evidence of serious infestation normal poison baits were
ineffective and it was decided, with the consent of the Ministry, to
use “ ANTU.” Results were most satisfactory but periodical treat-
ment of the property is being continued.

(2) South Eastern Gas Board.—Complaint of rat infestation in
the Works Canteen revealed serious infestation outside. Rat-
proofing in the Canteen was effected and the usual methods of
baiting and poisoning showed good results, ~ The job of dealing
with the rest of the premises involved much investigation over a
large area. Black and brown rats were found in large numbers.
Final results obtained were most satisfactory.

(3) Robinson’s Mills, Deplford Bridge—At the request of the
owners, rodent control work at these premises was commenced in
December, 1949, Initial investigation revealed a major infestation
by black and brown rats both inside and outside the premises.
Extensive baiting was carried out along the river banks and jetties.
In addition, owing to the large quantities of animal feeding stuffs
in the premises, it was decided to use batteries of traps. These
methods are proving successful and are being continued. Over 100
rats have been trapped.

(4) Unit Construction Company.—This Company is engaged in
the erection of a large housing estate in the Kidbrooke area and
temporary hutments were erected for use as store-rooms and mess-
rooms. The Management notified us of the probable date of demoli-
tion of these huts and treatments were carried out. So far only four
complaints have been received from this area and it would seem that
possible infestation has been prevented by the close co-operation of
the Company with this Department.

I would like to thank the Rodent Control personnel for the
excellent work performed during the year.



a6

Baiting of Sewers.—The Borough Engineer has kindly supplied
me with the undermentioned information of the treatments carried
out in the Council’s sewers in connection with the scheme :—

’ Date of Treatment
Details 6th to 22nd 7th to 22rd
Dec., 1949 June, 1949
1. No. of Manholes in foul and con-
nected systems 1,157 1,157
2, Bait base and poison used Sausage rusk and zine phosphide
3. No. of Manholes baited 1,054 976
4. No. of Manholes showing prebait
takes ... s 573 495
5. No. of Manholes showing complete
prebait take (on one or both
days) ... 346 215

6. Schemes of baiting used (e.g.;
consecutive days or lst, 3rd
and 5th days)

7. No. of Manholes test-baited in
conjunction with this treat-
ment and not ineluded in No.

Consecutive days | Consecutive days

3 above — 28
Remarks : (or 159, of 181-
Test-baiting did not warrant difference between
any ‘treatment’. All manholes items No. 1 &
in system have either been No. 3)

‘treated’ or ‘test-baited’ (15%;)

It may be mentioned that the neighbouring Boroughs of Woolwich
and Lewisham took action at the same time as Greenwich.

DisiNFesTATION OF VERMINOUS PrEMISES.—The disinfestation of
verminous premises has been conducted on similar lines to those of
the previous year, a residual vermicide spray containing 59, D.D.T.
being successfully employed in the treatment of furniture, floors and
wall surfaces.

In the course of their duties during the year,the Sanitary
Inspectors dealt with 246 cases of verminous and dirty rooms com-
pared with the figure of 151 for 1948. In addition, the Disinfesta-
tion Staff sprayed 938 rooms and contents whilst in 29 cases bedding,
ete., was removed to the Council’s Disinfecting Station for steam

disinfection.

Paarmacy AND Poisons Aor, 1933.—This Act came into force
on lst May, 1936, and has for its object closer control of the sale of
poisons and poisonous substances. Under it the Medical Officer of
Health and the Sanitary Inspectors are appointed to carry out the
provisions referred to in Part II of the Poisons List. These chiefly



37

relate to the Sale of Poisons used for domestic, horticultural and
sanitary purposes,

During the year 6 applications to sell poisons under Part 11
were received and granted and 66 applied for retention in the Council’s
list.

Saors Act, 1934.—Under the provisions of this Act 168 visits
were made and in no case was it necessary to serve a notice.

No applications were received under Section 10 for Certificates of
Exemption with regard to the provision of sanitary convenience
accommodation.

DRAINAGE AND SEWERAGE.—One hundred and ten plans of
drainage and other sanitary works relating to existing and new
buildings were examined and approved.

Warer SuppLy.—The whole of the Borough is supplied with
water by the Metropolitan Water Board which is a Statutory under-
taking, and the responsibility for its purity rests with that Authority.
There are 21,687 dwellings with direct connection to the Board’s
mains.

No complaints were received during the year as to taste or
possible contamination caused by insects or silt.

During the year 517 water supply certificates were granted
under Section 95 of the Public Health (London) Act, 1936. Water
fittings have been amended in 177 cases, and extra water supply to
tenement houses in 3 cases.

UxDERGROUND WATER SuppLIES (WELLS).—In the year 1047
the Ministry of Health requested a survey of underground water
supplies in the Borough, and in my report for that year, I appended
a table giving particulars of all wells known and a map showing the
positions of the borings. Of the 40 wells listed, only 2 are used for
the supply of drinking water, and these are properly supervised,
regular testing being carried on throughout the year. No deteriora-
tion has been detected in either of these wells for many years. Of
the remainder, 13 are used for commercial purposes and 25 are
disused.

PuBLic SaxiTary CoNveENIENCES, ETC.—The Public Sanitary
(lonveniences of the Borough, nine innumber, are situated in the main
arteries of traffic. Repairs to Charlton House Convenience, which
was closed in January 1945 owing to war damage, were completed
early in the year and the convenience was re-opened on 6th April.

A site has now been purchased for the erection, as and when
circumstances permit, of a new convenience in the Woolwich Road,
near Anchor and Hope Lane. Priority is being given to the replace-



38

ment of the Blackwall Lane Convenience which, owing to its dilapi-
dated condition, has been condemned as unfit and unsuitable for
renovation. The site for the replacement has not yet been deter-
mined but is expected to be in close proximity to the present con-
venience.

Particulars of Public Sanitary Conveniences in the Borough

MEN WOMEN
Convenience Lava- | Urin- Lava-
W.C.'s | tory al W.C.s | tory | Hours
basins | stalls basins
Batley Park
(Blackheath) 6 2 12 4 2
Blackheath Hill
(foot of) 3 - 10 4 —_
Blackwall Lane 5 2 16 4 2
(East Greenwich)
Blackwall Tunnel 3 — 6 i1 —
Charlton House 2 - 4 2 —_—
Creek Road (St.
Nicholas, Ta.m.
Deptford) 4 2 10 4 2
Greenwich South to
Street (near
Town Hall) 4 1 10 4 2 11p.m,
Walk (near
Greenwich
Park) 4 2 9 7 2
Shootera Hill
Road (june.
Well Hall Rd.) 3 1 6 3 1
Totals 34 10 83 37 11

NOTE :—Women's Conveniences are without an Attendant between 7 a.m.
and 9 a.m.

On Sundays, Conveniences open at 10.30 a.m. (with the exception
of Batley Park (Men) which opens at 9 a.m.), and close at 10.30 p.m.

The following are the Drinking Fountains and Horse Troughs
in the Borough which are cleansed daily by the attendants attached
to the Department :—

Drinkmwe FouNTAINs

Armada Street, Deptford.

Blackheath (Andrew Gibb Memorial) (Damaged by enemy
action)

Blackheath (Greenwich Park).



39

Drinking Fountains (continued)
Blackheath Hill, West Greenwich.

Blackwall Lane, East Greenwich. (Damaged by enemy
action)

Charlton Church Lane.
Westcombe Hill, Blackheath.

Horse TROUGHS
(Charlton Church Lane.
Creek Road, Deptford.
Invicta Road, Blackheath.
Tunnel Avenue, East Greenwich.

In addition to the above-mentioned Drinking Fountains and
Horse Troughs one Council urinal and four others attached to Public
Houses are cleansed daily by two attendants, responsibility for the
repairs of the Public House urinals remaining with the Brewers
concerned.

BuriaL or CrEMATION OF THE DEAD.—Under Section 50 of
the National Assistance Act, 1948, the Council is required to arrange
for the burial or cremation of any person who has died or been
found dead in the Borough if in such cases it appears to the Council
that no suitable funeral arrangements have been or are being made.

The Council is empowered, if it so desires, to recover expenses
for the burial or cremation from the estate of the deceased person or
from any person who, for the purposes of this Act, was liable to
maintain the deceased person immediately prior to his death.

During 1949 arrangements were made, under the above Act,
for the burial of 24 bodies (18 males and 6 females) at a cost to the
Couneil of £87 4s. 1d.

ExauMmaTioNs.—Notice was received from the Home Office of
two exhumations at the Council’s Cemeteries. In each case the
Sanitary Inspector for the District was present to see that the
usual precautions were observed.

AGED, INFIRM AND PHYSICALLY INCAPACITATED PERSONS.—
Cases of infirm persons who are unable to maintain a reasonable
standard of cleanliness owing to senility or ill-health are usually
brought to the notice of the Department either through complaints
by neighbours or through the secretaries of old peoples’ associations
and other organisations. Other cases are brought to light in the
course of the Woman Sanitary Inspector’s visits to almshouses, etc.



40

Daring the year 281 cases were visited on 936 occasions by the
Woman Sanitary Inspector. Experience has shown that these visits
serve a very useful purpose, especially in the case of those individuals
who for various reasons have ceased to take an interest in their own
welfare. The Domestic Home Help scheme is proving of inestimable
value in this connection and although the scheme is now administered
by the London County Council, the expansion of the service noted
prior to July 5th, 1948, has continued. Since the transfer of func-
tions, close liaison between the two authorities has been pursued
thus ensuring that the advantages of the scheme are available to the
old and infirm in the Borough.

As provided for under Section 31 of the National Assistance Act,
1948, a scheme for the supply of hot mid-day meals to the old and
infirm of the Borough has been formulated and will be introduced
in 1950. The introduction of such a service will undoubtedly serve
to alleviate one of the many hardships peculiar to elderly folk, a
section of the community who were the least well provided for under
the new National Health Act.

It was not found necessary during the year for your Medical
Officer to make any application under section 47 of the National
Assistance Act, 1948, for compulsory removal.

Summary of Work Performed by the Sanitary Inspectors during

the Year 1949
INsPEOTIONS —

Houses inspected (House-to-House) 133
e - (Complaints, nuisances).., we | 2,408
- . (Infectious Disease) A% 221
. i (Overcrowding) ... 559
Re-inspections, calls made, ete, ... oo 14,146
Inspections of Factories ... 432
: »» Shops 106
- »» Stables and yards ... 46
” »» Urinals 118
o +»» Miscellaneous 970
W »» Houses let in Lodgings ... 59
& »» Outworkers premises 85
Inspection of Premises (Pharmacy and Poisons Act, 1933) ... 9
Investigations (Rats and Mice) ... 712
On notice from Builder ... 782
20,786



41

DramNs—

Dra.inst-aatad—bysmnke
—by water ...

Op odclunaada.ndrﬁpawed

Recumt-ruutmm and additions

Inspection chambers constructed .

New covers to manholes ...

Emlandvant-ahaf‘tﬂmpmrﬁd r renewed...

Traps (gully) .. - . b

rmmamlednﬁ' ete.

Yards and forecourts dmmod i S
WATERCLOSETS AND URINALS—

Wl‘;‘.srepmred i

Sanitary conveniences or mpmvamunm effected to Fm:tunaa,

Workshops and Workplm : Y

Pans or traps furnished .

Urinals cleansed or rapmd
DusTBINS—

PAVINGS—
Yards and Forecourts

GENERAL WATER SUPPLY—
Water Fittings amended ...
Extra water supply to tenement houses ...
Water supply certificates granted (Sect. 95)

OTHER IMPROVEMENTS—
Huumganomllyreg
Rooms cleansed -
Rooms and staircases hghted and ventilated
Verminous rooms cleansed .

Roofs, gutters and rmnwatar plpuu rﬂpmmd
Dampness abated ... o
Sinks, baths and lavatory basins ...
Sink, lsva.tory and bath waste pipes tra.ppad or nmandad

Stoves and fireplaces

Washing coppers repaired or pmwdad

Floors repaired 15

Provision for storage of food

Miscellaneous repairs
OTHER NUISANCES ABATED—

Illegal use of Underground rooms discontinued .

Overcrowding abated

Animals kept in unfit leaa discontinued or removed .

Dung receptacles provided ... =

Accumulation of manure and other obnoxious matter ramuved. hod

Rat infestation abated $hi

SMOKE NUISANCES—
Observations ..
Statutory Notices served {Eac.ta. 147 and 143}

Norices, &e.—
Intimations served under Public Health {L-D-ndml] Act, 1936 ...
Statutory Notices served ...
Houses rendered fit by informal action ...

330
314
351
196
130
125
111

1,632
350
208



42

Legal Proceedings

Premises

Offence

|
Result of Proceedings

60, Charlton Church Lane

86, Charlton Lane
87, Creek Road

89, Creek Road
103, Creek Road,

107, Creek Road
276, Creek Road
18C, Eversley Road.

21, Glenluce Road,
(Ground Floor Flat)

21, Glenluce Road,
(Top Floor Flat)

7, Park Drive

Non-compliance with
Statutory Notice
do.
do.

do.
do.

do.
do.
do.
do.
do.

do.

Adjourned Sine Die

do.
Case adjourned for one
month
do.
Order made for com-
pliance within 14 days

o.
Adjourned Sine Die.
Order made for com-
pliance within 28 days
Adjourned Sine Die.

do.
Order made for com-

pliance in 3 months
3/- Costs.




43

SECTION D

Housing

GENERAL.—At 31st December, 1949, the inhabited dwellings
in the Borough numbered 21,687 and the uninhabited 49. In
considering these figures the following points should be borne in
mind :—

(2) Many of these properties are dilapidated and outworn
and in more normal times would undoubtedly have been dealt
with under the Housing Act.

(b) Of the remainder, a fair proportion are deteriorating
mainly due to the neglect occasioned by the high cost of repairs
in relation to the controlled rents coupled with the continued
shortage of certain building materials allocated for maintenance
and repairs.

(¢) Much of the older property does not lend itself satis-
factorily to conversion into the type of accommodation in
demand at the present time and until there is a significant
increase in the provision of new dwellings it is essential that the
existing housing standards should, at the very least, be held at
the present level and not allowed to fall.

It is not surprising, therefore, to find that an undue proportion
of the Sanitary Inspectors’ time is absorbed in routine complaints
with accompanying re-visits instead of in preventive functions
which would follow from house to house inspection of their districts.

REHOUSING.—

(@) Borough Council.—During the year the number of applicants
rehoused by the Housing Department amounted to 129 of which 23
were in respect of overcrowded cases and 7 in respect of closures
made under the Housing Act. As the number of new dwellings
becoming available during the year was somewhat limited the major-
ity of these families were rehoused in requisitioned properties and
casual voids oceurring on the Council’s estates.

At the end of the year, in addition to 109 occupied hutments,
a total of 1,083 properties, giving 1,903 units of accommodation,
were requisitioned by the Council in order to provide for persons
rendered homeless as a result of enemy action or who were otherwise
inadequately housed.

(b) London County Council.—Over the same period, the L.C.C.
provided alternative accommodation for 469 families in the Borough,
of which 98 were in respect of overcrowded cases.



44

OVERCROWDING.—The number of complaints received during
the year was 519. These cases were investigated by the Sanitary
Inspectors concerned and in 168 instances families were found to
be overcrowded according to the standards laid down by the Housing
Act, 1936,

As a direct result of rehousing by the Council’s Housing Depart-
ment and the L.C.C., 121 cases of overcrowding were abated during
the year under review.

New Housing AccommopaTioN.—The following table lists the
new dwellings erected in the Borough during the year :—

G.BC. L.CC. Privale Tolal

Permanent Houses — 380 2 382
Permanent Houses (rebuilt) — 3 12 15
Flats « s s 60 59 1 120

60 442 15 517

——— e

Excluding the families accommodated in requisitioned property,
the total number of dwellings provided since the termination of the
war is now 2,578.

CouncrL Housing.—Additional to the 8 three-bedroom type
houses being erected on the Woolacoombe Road site there were
393 flats in the course of construction at the end of the year. Many
of these are expected to be occupied before the end of 1950 and the
following table gives an indication of the type of dwellings to be made
available in the various areas :—

| Coldbath ||
Type Springfields | Tuskar Street Street TOTAL
|
1 Bedroom Type b 21 — 26
2 L1 »y Tl '3 41 121
3 ' " 137 12 75 224
4 L3 L] ]6 i B 'ﬂ ‘ 22
Totals 229 | 36 | 128 | 303

The problem of future housing development has been constantly

before the Council and in this respect, whilst not finally settled, the
following additions and extensions have been envisaged :—

Site Dwellings
Victoria Way (North) 72
Cherry Orchard .
Blackheath Hill 22
Greenwich High Road 18
Ashburnham Place ... 12
Elliscombe Road 12

Invicta Road 18



45

Procepure uspER Housing Act, 1936.—The following repre-
sentations were made under various sections of Part 11 of the above
Act during 1949 :—

Section 9—(Houses unfit for human habitation but capable at

reasonable expense of being rendered so fit).

173, Brookmill Road, S.E.8.
(Council undertook work owing to owner’s default)

Section 11—(Houses unfit for human habitation and not
capable at reasonable expense of being rendered so fit).

29, Herringham Road, S.E.7.
105, The Stowage, S.E.8.
108, The Stowage, S.E.8.
38, Point Hill, S.E.10
5, Sigismund Street, S.E.10
61, Lenthorp Road, S.E.10

Section 12—(Parts of buildings unfit for human habitation,
i.e., rooms being more than 3ft. below surface of adjoining
ground and not complying with Local Authority’s Regula-
tions).

50, Crooms Hill, S.E.10
1, Egerton Drive, S.E.10
l1a, Shooters Hill Road,
37b, Shooters Hill Road,
37¢, Shooters Hill Road,
57a, Shooters Hill Road,
75, Shooters Hill Road,
137a, Shooters Hill Road,
139a, Shooters Hill Road,
141, Shooters Hill Road, S.E.3.
38, Lansdowne Lane, S.E.7.
105, Lansdowne Lane, S.E.7.
328a, Tunnel Avenue, S.E.10.
17, Wellington Gardens, S.E.7
50, Lassell Street, S.E.10
115, Old Dover Road, S.E.3.

Action was also taken in respect of 106, Old Woolwich Road,
S.E.10. This property was originally included in a Clearance Order
made under Part I1I, Section 26, of the Housing Act, 1936, and
confirmed by the Ministry just prior to the outbreak of war. It
was recommended that the premises be closed forthwith.

Tue ‘ Pornts’' ScueME.—On lst January, 1949, the new

‘ Points* Scheme, which had been approved by the Council in
September, 1948, came into effect and through the courtesy of Mr.

S.E.3
S.E.3.
S.E.3.
S.E3

S.E.3.
S.E.3.
S.E.3.
E.3



46

Dore, the Housing Manager, the following extracts are quoted from
his survey on the ° lettings progress * during the year.

‘“ A report on the work of revising the Housing Register was sub-
mitted to the Committee on the 21st January, 1949. On the new
Register at the beginning of the year, there were shown 3,155 housing
applicants. A number of late re-registrations continued to bereceived
however, until towards the end of February, and a more realistic
figure for the size of the Register as at the 1st January would be in
the neighbourhood of 3,250. The year has afforded ample oppor-
tunity of testing the practical working of the Scheme, and the follow-
ing observations are submitted :—

Experience in Working the Scheme.—On the whole, the Points
Scheme has proved to be a satisfactory and equitable system of
classifying needs. Nevertheless, it will be appreciated that no
Points Scheme has yet been devised which could, of course, take
into account every possible factor arising out of the housing hardship,
and, therefore, anomalies are bound to arise, It can, however, be
confidently stated that the present Scheme is operating very fairly
indeed to the overwhelming majority of applicants, and it is interest-
ing to note that the Scheme operated by this Council follows very
closely the recommendations of the Housing Management Sub-
Committee of the Central Housing Advisory Committee, whose
Report was issued by the Ministry of Health during the year. The
main point of difference is in respect of the “residential qualification”
which the Report recommended should be a balancing factor, whereas
in your Scheme “‘ basic”’ points are awarded for this particular
qualification. There can be no doubt that the policy of giving
maximum publicity to the working of the Scheme has fully justified
itself and although it cannot be said that the amount of correspon-
dence and the number of callers have reduced during the year, it is
possible to discuss an applicant’s housing prospects much more
satisfactorily when the basis of the working of the Scheme is made
fully known.

In April it became apparent to the Committee that a number of
newly registered applications were attracting high points and there
was the difficulty that, because of this, an applicant might be re-
housed in a matter of a few weeks or months after registration,
whilst many hundreds of others had been waiting for years. To
prevent this the Committee resolved that, except in special circum-
stances, no application should be considered until it has been
registered for at least twelve months.

One important aspect in which the Points Scheme has not
proved effective is in the matter of assessing the needs of elderly
persons. Their problems are so different from other applicants that



47

it is extremely doubtful whether any Points Scheme could fairly
deal with them. The numbers of elderly persons registered, however,
has never exceeded 200 so that it is possible to consider these cases
individually on their merits quite apart from the Scheme.

Table ¢ A ' in the Appendix to this Report gives the numbers of
applicants in the various points ranges as at 31st December, 1949.
It will be noted that the total number on the register at that date
was 3,880,

Lettings.—For the greater part of 1949 no new properties were
becoming available, and it was not until November that the first
block of flats at Mascalls Court were ready for allocation. The only
lettings, therefore, that could be effected apart from this were in
respect of casual voids and a total of 129 families were rehoused from
the waiting list during the year. Of these 107 were accommodated
in requisitioned properties and 22 Council owned permanent dwellings
and E.F.M. bungalows.

By far the heaviest demand for accommeodation came from those
families whose minimum requirements were two bedrooms, whilst
the greatest proportion of accommodation on the Council’s estates
contained three bedrooms. Consideration of this led to reconsidera-
tion of the earlier policy of allocation whereby a family comprising
husband and wife and two children of the same sex were allocated
two bedroomed accommodation, and in February it was decided that
families with two children, even though they be of the same sex,
should be considered for three bedroomed accommodation so as to
ease the demand on the limited supply of two bedroomed units.

Reference to Table ‘ B’ in the Appendix will show that of the
lettings effected to applicants under Category 2, only 49, went to
those in Category 2 (a) (i.e. active tuberculosis patients), whereas
the Points Scheme provides for an allocation of 209, to such appli-
cants. This is partly due to the fact that only approximately 0.5%
of the registered housing applicants came within this category and
partly to the fact that so few of the vacancies have been really
suitable for these families. After consultation with the Medical
Officer of Health, I do not propose to advise the Committee that any
alteration should, however, be made at the present time in the
percentage of allocations of Category 2 lettings. It will be noted
that lettings under Category 2(c) (that is, transfer to enable release
of requisitioned properties to owners), has been kept exactly to the
prescribed percentage (i.e. 10%).

In September an important decision was made relating to the

letting of properties on the Council’s permanent estates as distinct
from temporary bungalows and requisitioned properties. The



48

Council resolved that all applicants approved for accommodation
should be interviewed by the Housing Committee before they were
granted tenancies of Council houses and flats, and this policy was
operated during the last three months of the year.

T'ransfers.—In the early part of the year, a postal survey of
all requisitioned accommodation was carried out with a view to
bringing up-to-date information regarding the occupation of
requisitioned properties. The first results of the survey were reported
to the appropriate Committee in July 1949. They showed that
according to the information returned by the licensees there were
442 units of accommodation where there were insufficient bedrooms
for the families, and 66 householders who had more than one room
in excess of their requirements. On receiving this report considera-
tion was given to the question of a definite policy whereby licensees
in requisitioned property could be accommodated in permanent
dwellings. It was decided that, in the first place, all casual voids on
the Council’s permanent estates should be reserved for these transfer
cases. Where new properties became available, it was left that the
Housing Committee should decide on the proportions to be allocated
to new applicants and to transfer cases in the light of circumstances
prevailing when such accommodation became available, For
example, their decision in respect of the 74 Mascalls Court Flats
which became available toward the end of the year was that 37
should go to transfer cases and 37 to registered applicants.

The effect of this decision means that, in the majority of cases,
housing applicants are accommodated in requisitioned units of
accommodation in the first instance. Thereafter they are trans-
ferred to permanent accommodation. In considering such transfers,
of course, the Committee take into account the records of the
licensees concerned in deciding whether they would make satis-
factory tenants.

It was further decided that 609, of the allocations available to
transfer cases should go to families where there is bedroom deficiency
other than statutory overcrowding, those cases longest in occupa-
tion of requisitioned property to be considered first, and the remain-
ing 409, to go to those cases approved on special grounds such as
medical reasons, under-occupation, statutory overcrowding, ocecu-
pation of temporary hutments, ete.

1t is too early yet to be able to say how this decision will work
out in practice, but there is no reason to believe that it will be other
than satisfactory.

During the year a total of 127 transfers were effected, 77 of the
families moving to requisitioned properties and 50 into permanent
dwellings or E.F.M. bungalows.



49

Mautual Exchanges.—During the year efforts have been directed
to effecting as many moves as possible by way of mutual exchange.
A Mutual Exchange Register has been set up in the Housing Depart-
ment for the convenience of tenants and licensees who wish to
exchange accommodation with others, and this has proved effective
in putting a number of families in touch with each other. The
majority of mutual exchanges have, however, been the result of
individual contact between families concerned, sometimes by way of
advertisement. All such applications have been sympathetically
considered by the Housing Committee, and the vast majority of them
have been approved.

A total of 47 such exchanges were effected during the year, which
meang of course, that double this number of families were satis-
factorily housed by this means. Every opportunity is taken to bring
to the notice of tenants and licencees requiring other accommo-
dation the facilities offered through the Mutual Exchange Register,
and the number of applications for these exchanges has shown a
gratifying increase during the year.

In dealing with these applications, the Committee have not
restricted themselves to exchanges between their own tenants. In
a great number of cases they have been effected with the ready
co-operation of the London County Council Housing Department.
Others have been arranged by co-operation with other Local Authori-
ties, most of them in London but a few others in the provinces. It
has also been possible to effect exchanges with private tenants
through the co-operation of their landlords.”



50

:'L_pE:dix to Housing Report R Syt
ANALYSIS OF HOUSING REGISTER as at 31.12.49
Minimum Accommodation Required
Points Group Total
EP/AOEP/Al| A0 | Al | A2 | A3 | B3 | B4 |
354— el Dby g i g 3 7 i 9
304—35 WL S LR, 6| 18 8 pripeiil 33
254—30 . 1 1| 36| 100 16 5| — | 180
20}—25 3 | 1| e1| 210| as| 7| 2| s28
15}—20 11 5| 8| 199| 38¢| 90| 17 2| 716
10§—15 33| 24 4| 206 | 426 | 158| 31 5| om
54—10 37| 34| 14| 100| 411| 153| 20 8| s7e
0—5 19 10 16 | 176 | 204 | 112 20 2] 648
Approved by
Committee 1 7 2| 19| 40| 30 1 2| 105
Category I v i 1 9 7 1 20
Category 1IA — — — 3 4 1 1| — 9
Total 107 | 83| 46| 099 |1.806 | 621 | 106 | 22 |3,880
i3l TABLE “B°, X

GATEGOEY II LETTINGS EFFECTED DURING YEAR

Letti
I o W] Mty o
Category IIA 7 1
Category IIB 133+ 86 *This figure includes 18
Lettings by nomina-
tion to L.C.C.
Category 1IC 15 10 Thessr are all transfer cases

The 18 Category IIB nominations to the L.C.C. and the 15 Category IIC
transfers are not included in the figure of 129 lettings mentioned in the report,
This figure is made up as follows :—

Category I

Category IIA
Category 11IB

Lettings

g



51

SECTION E

Inspection of Food and Supervision of Food Premises.

Foop InspEcTION.—In reviewing the work carried out under this
section, it should be recorded that due to certain alterations in
legislation, 1949 was a year of interest and great endeavour in
ensuring that the high standard of hygiene already attained by food
handlers in the Borough was not only maintained, but in many in-
stances, improved. Good results were observed from the display of
‘ Clean Food Campaign ’ notices in the kitchens of catering establish-
ments and invaluable work was performed by the Food Inspectors
in affording the tradesmen personal advice based on long experience.

Under Section 13 of the Food and Drugs Act, 1938, authority is
given for the enforcement of certain standards of cleanliness at
premises where food is handled or stored and the actual conduct of
food handlers is the subject of constant attention. In one instance
only was gross uncleanliness observed and in this case the offender,
the proprietor of a fried fish shop, was seen to foul a chip basket
in use in his gutting shed. Prosecution followed and fines totalling
£40 with £10 costs were imposed for this offence, an appeal to the
London Quarter Sessions being dismissed and the judgment upheld.

The groundwork has been prepared for the formation of a Guild
of Hygiene during the year 1950 and it can be anticipated that a
large number of Greenwich traders will apply for, and be granted,
membership, in accordance with an agreed constitution.

MiLK.—This commodity has been the cause of much legislation
during the year. The Food and Drugs (Milk and Dairies) Act, 1944,
amends the provisions of the Food and Drugs Act, 1938, relating to
the Milk and Dairies Regulations and other matters connected there-
with and, in association with the Milk (Special Designations) Act,
1949, which revokes Regulation 55G of Defence (General) Regulations
1939, caused a number of new Regulations to be introduced, details
of which are given below. These Acts came into operation on Ist
October, 1949.

The Milk (Special Designation) (Pasteurised and Sterilised Milk)
Regulations, 1949, and the Milk (Special Designation) (Raw Milk)
Regulations, 1949, re-enact with amendments the Milk (Special
Designations) Regulations, 1936/48. All purveyors of Pasteurised,
Sterilised, Tuberculin-Tested and Accredited Milk are required to be
licensed by the Local Authority for the use of such designations and
all Pasteurisers and Sterilisers must be licensed by the Local Food



52

and Drugs Authority, which for this area is the Greenwich Borough
Council,

A licence is now required under the first of the above Regulations
for the sale of * Sterilised * milk and, in addition to the Phosphatase
and Methylene Blue tests for Pasteurised milk made necessary by
these Regulations, a ‘ Turbidity ’ test for Sterilised milk has been
instituted, the latter test indicating the standard of efficiency of the
sterilising process. The method of taking samples and the carrying
out of the prescribed tests are elucidated in the Schedules to the
above Regulations.

Payment of fees for licences is now discontinued.

The Milk and Dairies Regulations, 1949, re-enact the Milk and
Dairies Regulations, 1926 /43, with amendments, the main alteration
being that all producers and their premises (now to be known as
Dairy Farmers and Dairy Farms respectively) are to be licensed by,
and come under the jurisdiction of, the Ministry of Agriculture and
Fisheries. As required by the Regulations, all milksellers with
premises either within or outside the Borough and who trade in
Greenwich were registered by the Council as * Distributors * of milk
and any premises where milk is handled or sold other than in the
properly closed and unopened vessels in which it is delivered were
registered as Dairies. Such foregoing requirements do not apply in
the event of the milk being consumed on the premises.

In the Regulations minor changes have been made relating to
buildings, the cleansing of vessels and utensils and the distribution
of milk and its protection against contamination and infection.

Mk SuppLy.—This is under the direction of the Milk Marketing
Board, the supplies,'in the main, coming from the Home Counties
with the addition of a small quantity of highly-fatted milk from
Devon and the Channel Islands. Heat treatment is general and the
quality has proved to be most satisfactory.

MiLk AND Darries RecuraTions, 1949.—These Regulations,
which came into force at the latter end of the year, supersede the
Milk and Dairies (Amendment) Act, 1922, and the Milk and Dairies
Regulations, 1926/43. Under the Regulations the Food Inspectors
made 180 visits and, as a result of their inspections, the following
defects were remedied by informal action :—

Dairies cleansed and limewashed ... 1
Shop cleansed and painted ... 1
Provision of hot and cold water 2

At the time of the inception of the new Regulations, i.e. 1st
October, 1949, the previous register of Dairies and Milkshops was



53

abolished and registers of Distributors and Dairies introduced.
Fifty-eight applications for Registration as Distri butor were received
and approved in respect of premises within the Borough and 21 for
Distributors with premises outside. It was found that, in respect
of Dairies, there were very few premises where milk is handled other
than in properly closed containers as delivered and at the end of the
year only 6 premises had been entered into the appropriate register.

TaE MLk (SPECIAL DESIGNATION) (PASTEURISED AND STERI-
L1SED MILK) REGULATIONS, 1949, and the MILK (SPECIAL DESIGNA-
T108) (Raw MiLK) ReGuLATIONS, 1949.—The Milk (Special Designa-
tions) Regulations, 1936/46, concerning the issue of Licences for the
sale of milks known as Tuberculin-Tested, Accredited and Pasteu-
rised were superseded by the above Regulations from 1st October.

At the beginning of the year and under the old Regulations the
following licences had been granted :—

Principal Licences
Distribution of Tuberculin Tested Milk ... 13
e 4 Pasteurised Milk 22
Supplementary Licences
Distribution of Tuberculin Tested Milk ... 10

33 ¥ Pﬂﬂtﬂﬂl‘iﬂﬂd hillk e o e 10

These licences remained valid for the whole of 1949 but under
the new Regulations the following additions were effected :—

Principal Licences
Distribution of Tuberculin Tested Milk ... 1
[ ., Pasteurised Milk 1
. ,, Sterilised Milk ... 53
Supplementary Licences
Distribution of Tuberculin Tested Milk ... 6
s ,, Pasteurised Milk T
19 ., Sterilised Milk ... 15

Supplementary Licences are granted in cases where licensed
premises are situated outside the District and the Vendor desires
to sell within the Borough.

Hear TREATED MILK (PrRESCRIBED TESTS) ORDER, 1944.—This
Order indicated the technique to be adopted in respect of the
Methylene Blue and Phosphatase Tests with regard to Pasteurised
Milk and, prior to the 1st October, 72 samples were taken under the
Order, 7 of which failed the Methylene Blue Test. Particulars of
the unsatisfactory samples were forwarded to the Area Milk Officer
of the Ministry of Food.



54

Under the new Special Designations Regulations which became
operative from 1st October, 1949, 12 Sterilised Milk samples were
submitted to the Turbidity Test all of which proved satisfactory.

ANALYTICAL ExammNarions orF MiLk.—Ninety-nine samples
were submitted to the Public Analyst, 43 of which were formal and
56 informal, Three were reported as being unsatisfactory but as in
each case an acceptable reason for failing to reach the required stan-
dard was furnished, the Vendors were warned against a recurrence
of non-genuine reports in relation to future samples.

The arrangements were continued whereby results of samples
taken for analytical and heat treatment examinations from L.C.C.
Schools and Nurseries, are furnished quarterly to that Authority.
The results of samples taken from Hospitals in the Borough for
similar purposes were reported to the appropriate Authorities,

PrESERVED Foop PrEMISES.—In accordance with the provisions
of the Food and Drugs Act, 1938, Section 14, all premises with the
exception of clubs, hotels or restaurants used :—

(a) for the sale or manufacture for the purpose of sale of
ice-cream or other similar commodity, or storage of ice-cream
or other similar commodity intended for sale ; or

(b) for the preparation or manufacture of sausages or
potted, pressed, pickled, or preserved meat, fish or other food
intended for sale ;

are required to be registered by the owner or occupier with the
Sanitary Authority.

Preserved Meat, Fish, etc. Premises.—Four applications for
registration were received and approved under this section of the
Act and at the end of the year, after adjustment, 103 premises were
registered with this Authority.

Two hundred and thirty-nine visits were made to these premises,
insanitary conditions being detected and remedied in 5 instances.

Ice Cream Premises,—Thirty-two premises were registered
during the year and at the end of 1949 the total number of registra-
tions in compliance with this section of the Act was 165.

The Food Inspectors made 300 visits to registered premises and
improvements were effected in 15 instances.

MANUFACTURE AND SALE OF IcE CREAM.—T'he Ice Cream (Heat
Treatment, etc.) Regulations, 1947, and the Amendment Regulations,
1948.—The amount of Ice-cream consumed in the Borough has
considerably increased during the year and the need for strict
supervision of hygiene practised by the manufacturer and vendor



Hb

has grown in proportion. The above Regulations were introduced
to secure the elimination of pathogenic organisms by a heat-treat-
ment process similar to that used in the pasteurisation of milk and,
generally speaking, this has been accomplished.

Ice Cream Sampling.—At the latter end of 1949 the Public
Health Committee decided to take advantage of the Public Health
Laboratory Service as provided for under the new National Health
Act and in accordance with these arrangements ice-cream samples
were subjected to a Methylene Blue Reductase Test and graded
accordingly. Prior to this, bacteriological examinations were carried
out at the Pathological Laboratory attached to the Seamen’s Hospital
and here the ice-cream samples were subjected to four tests, viz :
2 plate counts (at room and blood temperatures), a test for B.Coli
and a Methylene Blue Reductase Test.

Bacteriological examinations were carried out in respect of

137 samples, 17 of which proved to be unsatisfactory by reason of
(a) the presence of B. Coli in less than 1 c.c.; or
(b) the high bacterial count ; or
(¢) the sample being graded 3 or 4 in accordance with the

Ministry’s Provisional Grading Scheme based on the results of

the Methylene Blue Reductase Test.

The number of unsatisfactory samples shows an appreciable and
noteworthy decrease and it should be recorded that a large percent-
age of these were manufactured outside the Borough and under
conditions over which we have no direct control. In such cases the
Medical Officers of Health of the areas concerned were furnished
with full details of the examinations for any action they considered
necessary.

Twenty-seven samples of ice-cream were taken during the year
for quantitative analysis and full reference is made to this activity
under the heading of Food and Drugs Act, 1938.

Foop ResecreEp.—The amount of food rejected is shown in the
following summary :—

Shops, Stalls, etc.—

Meat—
Beef 860 Ibs
Beef trimmings ... 288 .,
Mutton and Lamb 3244 ,,
Lamb trimmings ... 43 .,
Bacon and trimmings ... 2% .,
Cooked Meat 192¢ ,,
R Y T e vee 1,186 ,,
Sausage ... “ee es 40 ,,

2,040} Ibs.



a6

Other Foods—
Fish... 2,771 lbs
Provisions, various 1,165% ,,
o bt (canned) ... 261 .,
Sugar 1,158 ,,
Cuﬁt.a.rdpowder efarenls etc 350 ,,
Diried Milk e 112 ,,
Cheese and trimmings ... 82% .,
Dried Fruit 4 81 ,,
Condensed Milk ... 0=y
Butter and Mm’ganne 644 ,,
Sweets » 164 .,
Eggs . 6
6,1253 Ibs.
Torar Foop REJECTED 09,0661 1bs.

Pusric Heaurn (MEAT) REGULATIONS, 1924/48.—These regula-
tions provide for the supervision of slaughterhouses, butchers’ shops,
stalls, and the protection of meat against contamination by dirt and
flies, etc., in transport and handling.

Butchers’ shops and stalls are under the constant supervision
of the Inspectors and proceedings are only instituted after disregard
of the Officer’s warning. In no case was it found necessary to caution
Vendors during the year.

To improve the standard of hygiene, structural and other defects
were remedied in 3] instances mainly as a result of informal action.

Slaughterhouses—Two premises in the Borough originally
licensed as slaughterhouses have not been used as such since the
introduction of the Livestock (Restriction of Slaughtering) Order,
1940. In both instances the premises are no longer to be used as
slaughterhouses and the issue of the appropriate licences has there-
fore been discontinued.

Pusric HEaLTH (IMmPoRTED Foop) REGULATIONS 1937 and 1948
—The Metropolitan Borough of Greenwich with a river frontage of
five miles, with more than 30 wharves and two of London’s largest
and most modern cold stores receives a considerable percentage of
London’s imported meat stored on behalf of the Ministry of Food. In
addition considerable quantities of fresh fruit, tinned foods and mis-
cellaneous provisions are dealt with. Visits to wharves and cold
stores are made by the Food Inspectors and imported food generally
is carefully supervised.

ImporTED Foop Resecrep.—The following unsound or
diseased imported foods were surrendered, the meat being passed for
non-edible and refining purposes, and other unsound food, with the
exception of fruit pulp and juice, being processed for stock feeding.



i)

The following foods were rejected at the wharves :—

Meat—
Lamb trimmings ... 3 lbs.
Salted Pigs' Ears and Chitterlings 978 .,
Whalemeat 2,045 ,,
Whalemeat trimmin 1,201 .,
—_— 4,317 1lbs.
Other Foods—
Condensed Milk ... 2,640
Fruit Pulp gt 7 I B ol g '
Fruit Juice... 3,072
_ 27,938 lbs.
Torar ImrorTEn Foop REIECTED 32.255 1ba.

Casgovs LyMpHADENITIS.—During the year, the sum total of
all carcases examined for this condition and the results of such
examinations are given in the following table :—

Landed Ezamined Rejected Weight
Mutton Carcases 75,065 2,983 9 slight lesions 3 lbs. -
Bags of Mutton 5,064 69 —- —

MERCHANDISE MARKS Act, 1926.— Under the powers conferred
by this Act, Orders in Council have been made prohibiting the sale
or exposure for sale, of imported foodstuffs unless bearing an indi-
cation of the country of origin. One hundred and eighty-five
inspections were made to secure compliance with the various Orders
but on no occasion was it found necessary to take action against
Vendors.

BrackueATH Fark.—Blackheath once again provided accom-
modation for a large Fair at Easter, Whitsun and the August Bank
Holiday and thousands of people from this and adjacent Boroughs
availed themselves of the opportunity of making a visit to this
source of entertainment. Constant supervision of the food
stalls was necessary to ensure that a safe standard of cleanliness was
maintained among the vendors of such light refreshments as shell-
fish, stewed eels, ice-cream, minerals, etc., and to this end a Food
Inspector was always in attendance. The observance of hygiene on
these occasions was assisted by the provision of a clean water supply
and adequate sanitary accommodation by the London County
Council Parks Department.

StREET TrRADERS.—There were 64 Street Traders engaged in
selling articles of food in the Borough and who were licensed in
accordance with the provisions of the London County Council



a8

(General Powers) Act, 1947. The premises where such articles of
food were stored, were kept under regular supervision by the Food

Inspectors.

SUPERVISION OF Premises INcLupiNg Facrories WHERE
Foop 1s PREPARED.—Flour-millers, brewers, mineral water, pharma-
ceutical sundries, ice-cream, whalemeat packing and fruit-canning
factories were among the premises visited on 5,179 occasions to
ensure that a satisfactory state of hygiene was maintained by all
food traders in the Borough. It was found necessary to serve notices
to cleanse and limewash or otherwise improve premises, on 10
occasions only—improvements being effected mainly on verbal
instructions. The considerable decrease in the number of notices
served is the direct result of the persistence and vigilance of the
Food Inspectors who have during the past few years raised the stan-
dard of food traders’ premises to the present high level.

No of No. of Improve-
Food Premises Visits ments effected.

Caterers’' and Restaurants... 722 093
Butchers' Shops ... 441 31
Dairies and Milkshops 180 4
Wharves and Factories ... 169 1
Bakehouses 155 19
Ice Cream Shops ete. 300 15
Fried Fish Shops ... 1856 10
Oalioe Wish Bhiopa .0 | i L 97 6
Cooked Meats & Preserved Foods 239 5
Brewery 1 -
Fairs 27 —-
Miscellaneous Visits & Interviews 376 30
Re Rat Infestation 45 —
Sampling Visits ... 662 —
Visits Re Food & Drugs Act 123 —
Re Merchandise Marks Act & Markets ... 185 —
Re Shops Act 62 s
Other Visits 880 —
Food Poisoning Investigations ... 6 —
Complaints Investigated ... 124 —

ToTALS ... 5,186 214




59

BASEMENT BaKEHOUSES.—As the result of an examination
made under Section 54 of the Factories Act, 1937, notice was given at
the commencement of the year that the Certificate of Suitability
issued in respect of the basement bakehouse at 29, Blackheath Road,
S.E.10., would cease to have effect after the expiration of a period
of 3 years from the date of the said notice. After this time the
premises will no longer be used as a bakehouse.

These premises form part of a clearance area and as a result,
the repairs made necessary by war damage with its consequent
dilapidations, were not sanctioned. Notice that the premises would
be closed at the expiration of a period of 3 years was, therefore,
served on the assurance that satisfactory alternative accommodation
would be provided in the re-planning of the area.

The basement bakehouses in use in the Borough, including the
above premises, now number 6.

CATERING ESTABLISHMENTS.—Of the large number of food
trades represented in the Borough the Catering Establishment plays
a major part in the harmonious operation of the business and
industrial life of Greenwich. Hotels, cafés, restaurants and public
houses provide refreshments not only to the inhabitants of the
Borough but to numerous visitors who come by road, rail and river
to spend leisure hours at the National Maritime Museum, the famous
Greenwich Park and other places of historical interest. The Food
Inspectors ensure that a high standard of cleanliness is maintained
at these establishments by regular and frequent visits, the total
number of inspections during the year amounting to 722. As a
result of visits made to public houses certain reconstructional works
have been effected. Brewers have, in all cases, provided a direct
supply of hot water to the bars for proper and efficient washing of

. In increasing numbers the publicans are supplying sand-
wiches, buttered rolls, etc., at the counter for sale with liquid
refreshment and in these instances they have been advised as to the
most hygienic methods of handling the foods.

The following table indicates the type of improvements secured
in local catering establishments :—



60

Type of Improvement Effected

Ceilings repaired

Walls repaired ...

Floors " h
W.C.’s s  or provided ...
Natural Lighting improved

New Sinks fitted
Hot and/or Cold water installed
Dustbins and Swill Bins provid
Food Stores provided ...
Staff rest-rooms provided
Refrigerators repaired or installed
Waste Pipes fitted or amended
Premis-s partly reconstructed ...
Miscellaneous improvements

12 N
,__,E
S

SN
B2 bD 00 © b e bE b B

-
=] W2 00 %8 kS

Total

—
=]
@

Foop axp Druas Acr, 1938.—During the year 481 samples
were taken and submitted to the Public Analyst for analysis under
the provisions of the above Act and of these, 58 were formal and
423* informal. Twenty samples (4 formal and 16 informal) were
reported upon as being non-genuine, the resultant adulteration
figure of 4.1, of the total samples examined was 1.3, less than that
of the previous year.

As in past years, Milk was the main commodity sampled and of
the 99 samples sent for examination (43 formal and 56 informal)
only 3 proved to be non-genuine. As satisfactory explanations were
furnished in each instance no proceedings were instituted in respect
of any of the adulterated samples but the Vendors were warned that
future adverse reports of analyses to which their careless handling
had contributed would result in more stringent action on the part of
the Council.

For some time now ice-cream manufacturers have been taking
advantage of the Ministry of Food’s scheme of extra allocation of fat
and sugar for the preparation of ice-cream and, in view of this fact,

*This figure includes two samples of whalemeat taken ‘ on request’
and not in the normal course of Food and Drugs sampling. These
samples were laken after 3 weeks’ application of ozone to ammonia-
contaminated whalemeat. This treatment effected a considerable
reduction of the amount of ammonia present and the whalemeat was
released for consumption. These samples have not been included in
the adulteration percentage figures.



61

the Ministry requested that copies of quantitative analysis reports of
ice-cream samples taken in the Borough should be forwarded.
Although no legal standard has yet been adopted, the Ministry
considered that samples of ice-cream taken from manufacturers
availing themselves of the above scheme should contain a minimum

of 249 fat.

Twenty-seven samples were examined during the year and all
exceeded this requirement, the percentage in ordinary ice-cream
ranging from 3.4, to 10.1% and in chocolate-coated from 16.6%,
to 22.89.

Pusric Heavrs (Driep Miuk) RecuraTions, 1923 and 1927.—
No samples were taken under these Regulations during the year.

Pusric Heavt (CoxpENsED MILk) REcuraTioNns, 1923-1927.
Three samples were taken under these Regulations and all proved to
be genuine.

NOTIFICATION OF FOOD POISONING

Under the provisions of Section 17 of the Food and Drugs Act,
1938, every registered medical practitioner attending on any person
shall, if he suspects or becomes aware that any person is suffering
from food poisoning, forthwith notify such case to the Medical
Officer of Health.

Six cases were notified during the year, as compared with 5 for
the year 1948. :

Each case was investigated thoroughly in order to ascertain the
source of infection but in no instance was direct connection with any
specific food established. A complete recovery was made by all

patients.



G2

Administrative Action Taken in Regard to Samples Reported to be

NOT GENUINE.

Sample Nature of adulteration Action
No. Article or irregularity taken
T. 3| Beef Was deficient in meat to the  Final warning
Sausage extent of 89, by weight letter
T. 4 | Tomato Excessive copper content Warning letters
paste to Wholesaler
(canned) and Importers
T. 9 Whalemeat | Contained 0.179%, ammonia 7 This food, on being
(after held at Cold
three Storage Ware-
weeks house was found
applica- to be contami-
tion of nated by
ozone) AMIMOonia
T. 10| Whalemeat | Contained 0.18%, ammonia Ozone was
(after applied for three
three > weeks and, on
wooks request * test '
applica- samples were
tion of taken. Only
ozone) small ammonia
content re-
mained and the
food was re-
leased for con-
J sumption
T. 95| ‘ Frutella' | Infested with mites Stock destroyed.
Dessert
T. 96 | ‘ Thirst Not in accordance with the @ Manufacture dis-
Quenchers * | Labelling of Food Order, 19486, continued
in that the presence of 49
Caleium Carbonate was not
noted on label
T. 108 | Cod, Liver | Contained cereal filler, caleu-| Warning letter to
and Roe lated as dry starch—2.49. Wholesaler
paste Not noted on label
(canned)
T. 147 | Sweet Fat | Unsatisfactory quality, being | Existing stock with-
stale and unpalatable owing drawn
to oxidative rancidity
T. 226 | Seidlitz Contravened Pharmacy and | Manufacture dis-
Powder Medicines Act, 1941 in that continued
no statement of ingredients
appeared on the label
T. 227 | Lemon Contravened Labelling of Food | Satisfactory ex-
Crystals Order, 1946 in that no state- planation re-
ment of ingredients appeared ceived from
on label and the claim as to Wholes alers

ascorbic acid not expressed in
manner prescribed




63

Sample Nature of adulteration Action
No. Article or irregularity taken
T. 2756 | Chutney Contained Sulphur Dioxide to | Satisfactory ex-
the extent of 300 parts per planation re-
million by weight ceived from
Manufacturer
T. 807 | Mushrooms | The sample contained 909, salt Stock destroyed
(preserved), and 10% dried mushroom.
It had a fetid, revolting smell
T. 320 | Breakfast Contained Soya meal, a prohi- Reported to the
Sausage bited i ient, of & quantity Enforcement
not less than 5%, Branch, Ministry
; of Food
T. 332 | Luncheon Contained Soya meal, a prohi- Reported to the
Sausage bited ingredient, of a quantity Enforcement
not less than 5% Branch, Ministry
of Food
T. 364 | Pastry Mix | The sample was rancid, the fat in Stock withdrawn
it containing 5.99%, of free and from sale
saponified fatty solids
T. 397 | Friars Quantity of Friars' Balsam | Full consideration
Balsam contained in pastilles con- given to report.
Pastilles gidered by Public Analyst as Decided that no
too small to justify description further action
necessary
T. 401 | Pastry Mix | The sample was rancid. The | Stock with-
fat contained 6.89, of free drawn from sale
fatty acids
T. 416 | Dessert Contained potato starch the | Explanation, by
Powder resence of which was not importer, that
included in the statement of small quantity of
ingredients on the label potato starch de-
tected used as
conveyer for col-
ouring and flav-
ouring material,
812 | Beef Contained only 459, meat by | Referred to Ministry
Sausage weight of Food. Fur-
ther action not
warranted
815 | Milk Deficient in solids not fat-equi- | Warning letter
valent to 19, added water Explanation
819 | Milk Deficient in solids not fat-equiva- | Warning letter
lent to 1%, added water Explanation
accepted
825 | Milk Deficient in solids not fat-equi-| Warning letter.
valent to 1%, added water Further sample




G4

SECTION F

Prevalence of, and control over, infectious and other
Diseases

The total number of infectious diseases notified under Section
192 of the Public Health (London) Act, 1936, and associated Orders
and Regulations was 1,247,  Under the Public Health (Tuberculosis)
Regulations, 1930, there were 127 notifications, giving a consolidated
total of 1,375 infectious diseases notified during the year. In 40
of these cases the diagnoses were not confirmed, thus giving a correc-
ted figure of 1,335. There have been no outbreaks giving cause for
alarm and, as indicated in the following table, this total is slightly
less than the average for the last five years ;-—

Year No. of corrected notifications
1945 1,216
1946 1,691
1947 1,013
1948 1,671
1949 1,335
Average 1,385

Particulars of age groups and districts affected are shown in
the tables at the end of the Report.

SMmaLLPox.—There were no cases notified during the year but
a number of contacts were reported arriving in the Borough from
abroad and these were kept under observation for the requisite
period.

Public Health (Smallpox Prevention) Regulations, 1917 —It was
not necessary for your Medical Officer of Health to take any action
during the year.

MEeasLEs.—There were 791 notifications received of which two
were not confirmed. The corrected total of 789 compares with
928 for the previous year and 278 for 1947 The distribution of the
cases was as follows :—East Greenwich 332, West Greenwich 199 :
St. Nicholas, Deptford, 24 ; Charlton and Kidbrooke 234.

Twenty-seven cases occurred in children under one year of age,
460 between 1 and 5 years, and 281 between the ages of 5 and 15.

The outbreak began in February, reached its peak in early June,
finally subsiding towards the end of July. Forty-one cases were
removed to hospital, two of which were subsequently re-diagnosed
as forms of Dermatitis. There were no fatalities.



65

Wrooring CouaH.—The figure of 194 notified cases compares
favourably with the total of 385 for the previous year. Of the 194
cases notified, 71 occurred in East Greenwich ; 31 in West Greenwich
12 in St. Nicholas, Deptford ; and 80 in Charlton and Kidbrooke.
Twelve cases were under one year of age ; 122 between 1 and 5 years ;
and 60 between the ages of 5 and 15. Thirteen cases were removed
to hospital.

There were no fatalities among the notified cases. The death
of a child of 4 months in the Brook Hospital was later attributed
to this cause although no notification had been received in respect
of this case.

DrearaERIA.—Out of 9 cases notified, 7 were subsequently
re-diagnosed giving a final total of 2 which is the lowest figure ever
recorded.

There were no fatalities arising from this disease.

Antitoxin.—In accordance with the Antitoxin Order, 1910, a
supply of Antitoxin is provided by the Council for the use of General
Practitioners in emergency cases. One request was dealt with
during the year.

Bacteriological Examinations.—Three hundred and fifteen
swabs from suspected cases of Diphtheria were forwarded by
Medical Practitioners for bacteriological examination. Of this
number only 1 proved to be positive in character, being dealt with
accordingly.

Acute PriMARY PNEUMONIA AND ACUTE INFLUENZAL PNEU-
MONIA.—There were 30 cases attributed to these causes as compared
with 32 for the previous year and 72 during 1947. Eight occurred in
East Greenwich ; 9in West Greenwich ; 5in St. Nicholas, Deptford;
and 8 in Charlton and Kidbrooke. There was one death ascribed to
Acute Influenzal Pneumonia. Seven cases were removed to hospital.

Typuoip FEveEr.—In the first instance 2 cases were notified,
one of which was not confirmed. Subsequently, a notified case of
Zymotic Enteritis was re-diagnosed as Typhoid Fever, thus giving
a final figure of 2 attributable to this cause. Both cases received
hospital treatment which resulted in complete recovery.

Despite investigation, no contact with other cases or other
source of infection could be established in the first of these two cases,
but in respect of the second, the patient was an ex-passenger of the
liner S.8. *“ Mooltan ” which arrived from Australia in the middle
of December. Several members of the crew were diagnosed as
suffering from the disease.

Thorough investigation was carried out, including the taking
of 20 specimen faeces, all of which proved negative. -



66

ScarLET FEVER.—After deducting 14 unconfirmed cases there
remained a total of 128 notifications received during the year com-
pared with 78 in the previous year and 151 in 1947. The distri-
bution was 54 in East Greenwich : 20 in West Greenwich 7 in St.
Nicholas, Deptford ; and 47 in Charlton and Kidbrooke.

Of the 128 confirmed cases, 44 received hospital treatment,
although a further 14 admitted to hospital as Scarlet Fever cases
were re-diagnosed and discharged.

No deaths resulted from this disease.

ErysipELAs.—Compared with 22 for the previous year, 20
cases were notified during 1949 and of these 11 were removed to
hospital.

There were no fatalities.

Zymoric ENTERITIS OR EPIDEMIC DIARRHOEA (Children under
5 years of age).—Originally 26 cases were notified but this figure was
modified and 18 were eventually recorded as confirmed compared
with 23 for the previous year. Of these cases 11 were under 1 year
and 7 were between 1 and 5 years.

There were no fatalities arising from this disease among the
notified cases but the death of a child of 3 months in the Brook
Hospital was attributed to this cause although no notification was
received in respect of this case.

DYSENTERY.—Two cases, both originally notified as Gastro-
Enteritis and later re-diagnosed, occurred during the year, compared
with 5 and 4 respectively in the years 1948 and 1947,

ScaBies.—This disease continues to be notifiable under the
County of London (Scabies) Regulations, 1943, and during the year
14 cases were so notified. This figure shows a marked decrease from
that of the previous year, viz : 46, and it is very satisfactory to note
the remarkable decline from 405 in 1944 to the present figure of 14,

The use of the Centre at St. Alfege’s Hospital was discontinued
in the latter half of the year under review and from November on-
wards treatment of all cases has been carried out at the Tunnel
Avenue Centre,

PuerPERAL PYREXIA.—There were 6 cases attributed to this
disease but 2 were not confirmed, giving a final total of 4 compared
with 11 for 1948 and 8 for 1947.  All but one case received treatment
in hospital. There were no deaths.

OpHTHALMIA NEONATORUM.—One notification of non-venereal
type was received during the year. The case, which occurred in
Charlton, was treated at home and kept under observation by the
Health Visitor until full recovery.



67

CEREBRO-SPINAL MeNINGITIS.—Although 5 notifications were
received during the year, every case was subsequently re-diagnosed.
Four cases occurred in 1948 and 7 in 1947.

AcuTeE ANTERIOR PoriomyEriTis.—Four confirmed cases oc-
curred during the year as compared with 5 in the previous year and
16in 1947. There were no deaths.

ConTINUED FEVER.—One notification was received in respect
of this disease but was not confirmed.

TuBERCULOSIS.—During the year 127 cases of Tuberculosis were
notified in the Borough, 3 more than in 1948. Of this number 117 were
of the pulmonary type, ordinarily known as consum ption, and 10 were
non-pulmonary, i.e., tuberculosis of parts of the body other than the
lungs. The following table gives the distribution :—

Non-
Pulmonary  Pulmonary Total
East Greenwich 31 2 33
West Greenwich 30 6 36
St. Nicholas, Deptford 6 —- 6
Charlton and Kidbrooke 50 2 52

Totals 117 10 127

Disinfection was offered and carried out in 88 cases, including
171 rooms and 1,174 articles of bedding, etc.

The number of notified Tuberculosis cases remaining on the
Register at 31st December, 1949, was as follows :-

PULMONARY NON-PULMONARY
Children Children
Men | Women | Total Men | Women Total
M ‘ F M| F

408 208 | 44 | 52 ROZ 15 24 |16 | 8 62




68

VermiNous CoNprrions.—The procedure adopted to combat
infestation by lice and general verminous conditions is essentially
the same,

In addition to the notified cases of Scabies, all suspected cases
are followed up and the homes visited by the Woman Sanitary
Inspector, assisted by a qualified Nurse who gives advice and
instruction concerning treatment.

School-children were dealt with at the Council’s Cleansing
Station at Tunnel Avenue and adults, together with children under
o years of age, were treated at the Bathing Centre attached to St.
Alfege’s Hospital up to October in the year under review. From
November cases of all ages have received treatment at the Tunnel
Avenue Cleansing Station.

The following return summarises the work carried out during the
year :—

Attendances
Vermin Scabies
Adults ... 3 201
Children under school age 8 116
School children ... 837 137
No. of home visits by Nurse ... 317
No. of home re-visits by Nurse oy 95_1

Disixvecrion.—The disinfection of rooms is effected by the
formaldehyde spray. This is carried out on removal of the infectious
case or termination of the illness and, on request, for conditions other
than notifiable. In cases of request a charge is made according to
the circumstances of the case. Bedding and wearing apparel may
be removed to the Disinfecting Station, Tunnel Avenue, where they
can be submitted to steam disinfection. Books may be treated with
formalin.

The following return shows in detail the work carried out during
the year :—






0

TUBERCULOSIS REPORT 1949
I am indebted to Dr. C. W. L. Jeanes, Chest Physician, for the
following report on Tuberculosis in the Borough :—

*“ During the year 272 new cases of tuberculosis of all types were
notified, including 131 cases transferred from other districts.

Notifications and deaths since 1938 are shown in the following
tables :—

Pulmon Non-Pulmon |
Year. " ol il Denths.
1938 153 a8 53
1939 e 03 14 60
1940 i 125 17 73
1941 i 138 32 T4
1942 164 18 64
1943 You 117 26 i1
1944 i Of 113 16 47
1945 . 149 16 53
1946 kil 173 18 56
1947 et 171 13 67
1948 S 112 17 62
1949 i 117 10 63

Of the 127 cases notified primarily, 121 came under the care
of the Dispensary, and were made up as follows :—

Pulmonary Tuberculosis Non-Pulmonary
Adults Children Adults Children
93 19 8 1

Only 43 of the 93 new adult cases had positive sputum on
diagnosis. In most cases this meant that the disease was not
infectious on diagnosis.

Against this, however, must be recorded the fact that the
waiting time for admission to Hospital and Sanatorium is now often
as long as 1 year. During this time, unfortunately, the early case
may well become advanced before admission to Hospital, with the
possible risk of infecting others in the same family.

To counteract this, a scheme of domiciliary treatment has been
worked out by the Chest Physician. In suitable cases collapse
therapy is started in the patient’s home, and where indicated the
new tuberculostatic drugs—Streptomycin, Para-amino-salicylic acid
and Thioparamizone—are administered.

In 1949, 21 Pneumoperitoneums and 7 Artificial Pneumo-

thoraces were successfully induced at home. In most of these cases
the patients’ disease was rendered quiescent by the treatment before



71

Sanatorium vacancies were offered, with the consequent saving of
hospital beds.

The problem of the chronic sputum-positive case remains as
great as ever. There are 85 such cases attending the Clinic for
supervision. In a number of cases there are in the homes of these
patients child contacts who require very careful supervision.
B.C.G. vaccination will be available in the near future which will
provide an additional safeguard for children thus exposed to
infection.

These schemes have provided much additional work at the
Clinic with consequent increase in the duties of the nursing and
medical staff. For example, the number of patients attending
for pneumothorax refills has increased from 15 per week in 1946 to
65 per week in 1949,

X.rays are essential for the early diagnosis. In 1945, 625 X-
rays were taken. By 1949 this number had been increased in the
year to 3,646. At present the Clinic has no X-ray apparatus of
its own, which is a very regrettable fact. Without such apparatus
being freely available in a chest clinic the control of Tuberculosis
must be deficient, and the treatment given to patients, especially
those undergoing collapse therapy, must be very unsatisfactory, if
not. often dangerous.

DEATHS.—Among patients attending the Dispensary there were
48 deaths.

Pulmonary Non-Pulmonary
Tuberculosis. Tuberculosis.
Male b S 27 —
Adults {
Female ... i 18 —
Children R s s 2 1
ToraL oia ol Pl 47 1

There were also 4 deaths from Pulmonary Tuberculosis, and 1
from Non-Pulmonary Tuberculosis among non-clinic patients,
making the total deaths in the Borough 53.



72

TuBERCULOSIS DISPENSARY.—

No. of New Cases examined ... e 2,008
No. of Cases of Tuberculosis notified 122
No. of X-rays reported on by Chest Physician e 3,646
No. of Artificial Pneumothorax Refills e 3,218
No. of patients’ attendances e 4474
No. of Nurses’ visits ... s 3,088
No. of Medical Consultations in Patients’ homes ... 468

An efficient medical service for tuberculosis demands a compre-
hensive social welfare service within its structure. At the Chest
Clinic every patient is seen by the Almoner to ensure that as far as
possible he can co-operate with the treatment recommended by the
Chest Physician and that there is no domestic, financial or personal
difficulty which may constitute a hindrance to recovery.

Not only at the commencement, but all during the course of a
long illness, problems are dealt with which cannot be recorded in
figures because of their intangible nature but are, nevertheless, a
most important part of general welfare.

Some of the patients need financial help when unexpected or
urgent needs arise and the Care Committee’s fund is available to help.
During 1949, £315 was spenton individual needs,a summer outing for
some of the patients and postal orders to patients in hospital at
Christmas-time.”



A

Acute Anterior Poliomyelitis
Adoptive Acts, By-laws and
Local Regulations -
Age Mortality
Aged, Inﬁ.rm and Phymtmlly
Incapacitated Persons
Ante-Natal Clinics
Ante-Natal Clinies,
dances .
Anti-Fly and Anti- Mﬂaqmtn
Measures ...
Area of Borough ...
Articles and Rooms D]E-
infected ... .
Articles Destroyed ...
Artificial Pneumothorax ...
Artificial Sunlight Centres,
attendances -
Artificial Sunlight Treatment

B

Bacteriological Examinations

Baiting of Sewers ...

Basement Bakehouses

Baths and Wash-houses

B.C.G. Vaceine 3

Births

Birth Re-gmtratmnﬂ .

Blackheath Fair

Bomb-damaged Bmldmgs
N‘maanueaanamgfrﬂm

Bronchitis ...

Burial or Crema.tmn uf the
Dead .

Atten-

C

Cancer
Care Con:.:mtt-ae Tuberculosis
Caseous Lym hadenitis
Catering Establishments
Cerebro-Spinal Meningitis
Chest Clinic ... g
Chiropody Clinies ...
Chiropody  Clinies,

dances o
Circulatory Eyatem—Dmams

ok, i :
Classification of Deaths
Cleansing of Children ‘
Cleansing and Scabies Clinic

Atten-

INDEX

Page
67

3, 4
16

39
24

22

31, 32
10

69
69
70, 72

23
25

55, 65
36
59
33, 34
71
15
15
67

30
19

39

19
72
57
HY
67

e 21, T0-7T2

25
23

19
17
68
26

Page
Clinies and Centres ... 21-26
Common Infectious mean 18
Complaints ... ise, B, 40
Continued Fever ... 67
Council Rehousing ... 43
Cremation or Burial of thﬂ
Dead 39
D
Day Nursery .. 26
Deaths - 15
Death Ragmtmt-mnﬂ | 15
Death Causes, Remarks 17-19
Deaths from Violence 19
Deaths in Institutions 16
Death, Tables showing Causes
of and Ages at Appendix

Deaths, Tables showing Causes
of and Ages under 1 Appendix

Defective Dwellings—Repairs 30, 31
Density of Population 10
Dental Clinies i i 25
Dental Centre Attendances 22
Diarrhoea  and Zymﬁtm

Enteritis ... 18, 66
Diphtheria ... = 18, 65
Diphtheria Prophylaxla Cases 23
Diphtheria Immunisation

Clinics 25
Diseases  of  Circulatory

System ... 19
Diseases  of Reaplmt-ory

System - i 19
Disinfecting Station 26
Disinfection 68, 69
Disinfestation of Verminous

Premises ... 36
Disinfestation Scheme e NN
Domestic Helps | . 20
Drainage, New and A]tam

tions to ... s 37
Drinking Fountains . 38, 39
Duties and Powers of the

Public Health Committee 3, 4
Dysentery ... vaa ses 66

E

Elevation of Borough 10
Enteric Fever .. 18, 65
Erysipelas ... 66



INDEX (continued)

Page
E.W.S. Sites, Nuisances

arising from 30
Exhumations 39
Extracts from Vital Statistics 12, 13

F
Factories Act, 1937 27-29
Family Planning Asaumatlnn,

Sessions : 26
Food—Inspection of... 51-61
Food Poisoning, Nnt:ﬁca.tmn

of ... 61
Food——-Prmnmm for Prepa.ra

tion of 0 A ... 04,58
FﬂodReﬁBtad 66, 66, 5T
Food & Druga—Nnn genuine

Samples .. 02,03
Food & Druga Act-, 1938,

Samples taken under 60
Foot Clinies 25
Foot Clinies, At-tandam}ea 23

G
General Statistics 10-13
Grit Emission and Bmﬂka
Abatement 29
H
Habitation Certificates [Watar

Supply) ... 37

Health Centres ... 30-26
Health Visitors, Visits, ete ... 21
Heart Disease 19
Heat Treated Milk {Prﬁacrlbad

Tests) Order, 1944.. i 53
Home Helps . 20
Home Helps Servi ice, A.pplu:a-

tions for .. ” 26
Horse Troughs 39
Houses Let in Lodgmga 34
Housing 43-50
Housing, * Pumtﬂ Scheme "

Progress ..o 45-50
Housing Act, 1936 45
Housing Accommodation 43, 44
Housing Homeless Persons... 43

I
Ice-Cream — Bacteriological

examinations 55
Ice-Cream, Chemical A.nalyﬁm

of 60, 61
Ice-Cream {Hﬂat Trﬁatment}

Regulations, 1947 .. 54, 55

Page
Iee-cream Premises ... h4
Immunisation and Vaeccina-

tion Clinies 25
Immunisation and ?ncﬁum

tion Clinies, Attendances 23
Imported Food Rejected ... 56, 57
Infantile Mortality 18, 10, 17
Infant Welfare Centres 24
Infant Welfare Chmca, Atten-

dances 21
Infectious Diseases ... 13, 64-69
Inhabited Houses . 10
Institution Deaths ... 16
Intra-Cranial Lesions 19
Introductory Review 6-9

L
Laboratory Work 55, 65
Legal Proceedings 42, 51
M
Marriages it 13
Maternal Hﬂr‘ba.hty 13
Maternity and Child Wulfa-rﬁ 20-26
Mm HLlY Clinie {'I‘ubarcu]uam} 26
> 18, 64
Mmt- Ragu]ntmna 56
Meat Surrendered ... 55, 57
Merchandise Marks Act, 192& 57
Meteorological Observations 14
Milk, Analysis of ... 54, 60
Milk and Dairies Rugula.t-mna 51-54
Milk & Dairies Ragula.tmnn,

1949 i . 52
Milk—Heat Tmt-ed 53
Milk (Special Dﬁsl.gna.tmna}

Act, 1949 ... 6l
Milk (Special Demgnatmnﬂ}

(Pasteurised & Sterilised

Milk) Regulations, 1949 ... 51, 53
Milk (Special Designations)

(Raw Milk) Regulations,

1949 . B, B9
Milk (Special Designations)

Regulations, 1936/46 53
Milk Supply ... : 52

N
Notices, ete. ... N i i
Notifications of Infectious
Diseascs ... 064-68 &
Appendix



Hqtiﬁc&t-iuna of Food Poison-

Nurseries and Child Minders
Regulation Act, 1948
Nursing Associations

O

Ophthalmia Neonatorum

Outworkers ... . e

Overcrowding - i
P

Persons Cleansed ...
Pharmacy & Poisons Act
1933
Bins, Nu.lﬂﬂlluﬂﬂ anm:g

rom
P.E {Unndamad Milk]
tions
P.H. (Dried Milk) Ragul.a.t.mnn
P.H. (Imported Food) Reguln-
tions po
P.H. (Meat) Raguhtmns
P.H. (Smallpox vaentmn}
Regulations
Pneumonia
Poliomyelitis ..
Population ...
Post-Natal Attandum:aa
Powers & Duties of the Public
Health Committee ik
Preserved Food Premises ...
Proceedings under Houamg
Act, 1936 ... i
Pmphj’lﬂxlﬂ Cases ...
Prophylaxis Clinies ...
Public Health Committee ...
Public Health Labumtury
Service

Publie Open Eir;ama
Publie Sanitary Conveniences

Puerperal Pyrexia
R

Rateable Value e

IéutmRBBu-tahs and Deaths, etr:
at

Refuse Iglmm

Registered Births

Registered Deaths ..,

Registrar—Office Hours ...

Registration of Prasewed
Food Premises ...

Rehousing

INDEX (continued)

Page
61

20
26

66
27, 29
44

68
36, 37
34

61
61

56
56

19, 65

10, 12
22

3, 4

45
23
25

55
11
37-39
66

10

12, 13
34.36
32, 33

15
26

43

Page
Remarks on Various Death
Causes i 17-19
Rent & Mortgaga "Interest
(Restrictions) Acts 33
Requisitioned Accommodation 43
Raarwntnr}r Sysbem. Diseases X
River Smells A 30
Rodent Control .. o34-36
S
Sanitary Conveniences via' - 8500
Sa.mtnry Work—ﬂummarm,
e 40, 41
Ecahlas - 66
Scabies & Cha.nsmg Clinics. 26
Scarlet Fever b we LBy K
Scavenging and  Refuse
Disposal ... ws 38, 38
Sewers—Baiting of ... - 36
Shops Act, 1934 ... 37
Slaughterhouses 56
Smallpox s 18, 64
Smells from Rwar 30
Smoke Abatement and Gnt-
Emission ... 29
Social Conditions of the A.rea. 11-12
Staff of Public Health Depm'l:.
ment - 5
Statistical Tables ... s Appendi:
gtre-ut-hm'I'radﬂ? de «s D1, 68
upp of TUn rgrm.md
Water (Wells) 37
T
Treatment Centres and Clinies 24-26
Tuberculosis ... « 18, 87, 70-72
Tuberculosis Care Committee 72
Tuberculosis Handicraft
Centre Sessions ... 26
Tuberculosis Officer’s Roport- 70-72
Typhoid Fever s .+ 18, 65
U
Undar%:ound Water Eupphea
e 37
Umnhabltred I-Iousea 10
Unsound Food 55-57
v
Vaccination Cases ... 23

Vaececination and Immummhun
Clinies 25



INDEX (confinued)

Page
Various Death Causes,
Remarks on il 17-19
Verminous Conditions 68
Verminous Premises ... 36,69
Violent Deaths 19
Vital Statistics l{}-lﬂ &
Appendu.
W

Watar——UndBrgmund Supplma
(Wells) 37
Water Supply 37
Water Ellppljr Uert.lﬂcnm 37
Wells 37

Whooping Cough ...

Whooping Cough Pmphylnxlu
Cases

Whooping Cuugh Prnphylnxm
Clinics ass

Women'’s Special Clinic

X
X-Ray Examinations

Z
Zymotic Diseases

Page
18, 65

23

25
26

18, 66



INFANTILE MORTALITY DURING THE YEAR 1949
Deaths from stated Causes in Weeks and Months under 1 Year of Age.

S = " )
BFRFRERERERERERE B Y
Cavse or DEATH, - | :.§ g & =8 E EE é = ﬂ'g'r“
Yla |l |3 |33l sd ey
SNERNELs
Small-Pox ... ; I o . P
Chicken-Pox... win o
Scarlet Fever = ! I A
Whooping Cough -. I 1 1
Diphtheria—Croup ... I X o s A
Influenza ... ! :
Pulmonary Tuberculosis 1 ot as .
Tubercular Meningitis 5
Abdominal Tuberculosis ... e | o =
Other Tuberculous Discases N : - v
Meningitis (not Tuberculous) " 3
Convulsions ... 2
Diseases of Trachea . S - 24
e S O v
Pneuamonia (all forms) ... 1 i 1 2 vt 2 2 6
Diarrhoea (all forms) | | e e s -
Gastro-Enteritis ... | R S R o e R
Injury at Birth ... 2 | i | 2 ik - 2
Atelectasia ... ... 3 R 3 i 3
Congenital Malformation ... 4 2 j R T 1 1 . L
Premature Birth ... 12 | ks 12 " " i 12
Atrophy, Debility and Marasmus . i i .
Suffocation, Overlay * |
o Otherwise ... ] i 1 1
Other Causes i J 1 < 1
o o PO
Torsls ... ...| 22 2 \ 1 1 26 @ 2 2 | 36
Male .. : o 19
Female ... s 17












CAUSES OF, AND AGES AT, DEATH, during the year ended 31st December, 1949,

Deaths at all Ages of
Deaths at Subjoined of " Residents " whether | ** Resldents " belonging * Residents ™ E
nmrrlnd wtuun“o?mumummm Wﬂu.wheth-rmmt;i v Institutions yrE 35‘5
E in or beyond the District %, §
£ ' = 55
ola2ln|n|s et
é Cavses oF DEATH. al : | 8| = | BE| B2 l g l i : E ‘E E' T g! : 3 f'ﬁ
s g HEIEIR AR AR AR £182153| 51| f P
E .E i - - % zg g = g HE 'EE ﬁg
5| 3|3(3]F|F|FF E | 58| || || ¢ 3
“|lo|lalwal®R]|al|®2 w o E : Hg
! - - = = -] a
| T_-,rlghuid and Paratyphoid
evars ... prve e v e - g b et |50 o & X s 2
2 | Cerebro-Spinal Fever Pl T . . " o o " A w TRy &
3 | Scarlet Fever ave WMinin | oons | s . o | 4 Ka E 4 i Z
4 | Whooping Cough ... el EL L Y e aai] G . i oawaiifaas 2
5 | Diphtheria ... . e = I " 1
i | Tuberculosis of Raap:mtory
System ... 41 ' ol (12| s} 12| 30| 2| | 1l | 8] @
7 | Other Forms of Tubmulm 51.. 2 il R - 2 3 2 1 A 4
8 | Syphilitic Disease ... i1 ] BREER (SS - # T 3 3 4l Bl e s 1 8
9 | Influenza ... 9] .. : bollaenk B 1 + b 3 1 1 o 1 5
10 | Measles FRE| PNy SR E TR e b W 1
11 | Acute Pol.mmyﬂhtm ‘and |
Polioencephalitis... proel Wl (B 5 | 2 ek - - . 1
12 | Acute Infectious E halitis | ... | - . =y o £ i ? S
13m| Cancer of buccal cavity and
oesophagus (males onl]r}..* 13] . A e O I 8 - 5 3 2] 3 e e e 8 (]
13¢] Cancer of Uterus ... G 6] . el 1 2 1 21 3 . i 6
14 | Cancer of Stomach and 1
Duodenum . | 35 s | 2110 81 10 7 | 17 ] 1 || 5 41 30
15 | Cancer of Breast ... ... |15 kil 1| 6| 8] 4 1 3 CT S | R L 11 1 8
16 | Cancer of all other sites ... [101 Sy s alsi|ss] #0| 20| 7| sv]ae| 8| 2|...|...| Ll 20] 137
17 | Diabetes 3 PR el [ 1 2 1 1 1 N [V (VO S O e 1 4
] l'.ntm-cmua.l"i’mul&rlmm a5 23 | 721 31 22 2| 40| 28 | . Wl Gl et | s kN 85
1% | Heart Disease ik < 1250 1 1 5 | 41 (202 L1 48 11 | o2 | 31 2 y {8 (e 3 2|35] 164
20 | Other Diseases of the Circu- ‘
inﬁor.!r System ... phatl I B ) e | 9|47 32  j 1 17 | 34 1 8| s L ]| 10 08
21 | Bronchitis ... e | BB Y ... '5 o . 15 | 40 23 14 2 16] 4 1 ' 4 4 42
22 | Pneumonia ... o lea] 8] 2] 1!, o lis|ag] 82| 10 8| 03Tt 1| 2| 1| 8] 122
23 | Other Respiratory Diseases 21 ] ... | .. 1 [ 1(10] ® 6 ;i [ 121 5] 2] 1|« o (B R e 19
24 | Uleeration of the Stomach or
Duodenum 13 ¢ 1| 4| 8 3 ] (R 2] 4| 1] 1 R e 17
25 | Diarrhoea (under 2 yun of
ml - 1 2 e e e, il 1 o METH W (P P P e ) Rr 8
26 nd.u::t:ln i i 41 ... ek t ol e 1 1 3 B el 1 1 1 | [ | ) 1 6
L | Ot D:gestwa Digeases ... | 21] ... | .. 3 21186 10 4 3 5113 1 . |saon] il 2 63
28 | Nephritis ... R [ - (st AN e s 1| & 3 1 i S R e 1 15
29 | Puerperal and Post- ‘abortive
Sepsis 1 8 [P 1 L 1 o P PR A ] (0 S PO T 1
30 | Other Mnternnl Causes ... [ ... | ... ; 4 ¥ P P [ | as | oo - 1
31 | Premature Birth ... 8] 8 . G 4 1 3] 4 o o B R b 15
32 | Congenital Malformations,
Birth TInjury, antile
.. j19]18 1 " A ST 3 6 3 7 6| . 1 o B 9 18
33 | Suicide M £ T R NS SR S S e B TR R T S L T N eaR Wk 0k
ol Baad Tt Aosiiote -4 SsEolol 8 ol Kleat o) 2 | 3] BE APl b i B O
35 | Other Viclent Causes L BT [ ERRE RV e N ) L e S e | 8| 10| ... 7010 ...1 3 R T s
36 | All Other Canses ... ...]42].. .. | 2] 4] a)32] 29 8| .| iWpEs| 1| B 1{...[10] &4
ToraLs ... & r;:! 36| 6| 4| 3|18 |54 [211 [610 ] 354 | 100 | 41 | 248 [267 | 18 | 27 | ... 9| 6157 |1,086
]
Nore.—All * Transferable Deaths ™ of residents, i.e., persons resident in the Borough who died outside it have been included. The
transferable deaths of mon-residents, i.e., of persons resident elsewhere in England and Waiu.mdwhndiadinmwmﬁhw

have been excluded.







